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DEAQ S ON AND CREER
n August 21, 1979, Admnistrative Law dficer (ALQ Leonard M

Tillemissued the attached Decision in this proceedi ng. Thereafter, Respondent
filed exceptions and a supporting brief and the General Gounsel and Char gi ng
Party each filed a brief in response to Respondent's excepti ons.

The Board? has considered the record and the ALO's Decision in |ight
of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe rulings, findings,
and conclusions of the ALOonly to the extent consistent wth this Decision.

|. Bargaining Is sue s

The ALO concl uded that Respondent viol ated Labor Code section 1153
(e) and (a) by failing and refusing to bargain in good faith wth the Uhited
FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (UFW. He concl uded al so that Respondent had
bargai ned in bad faith during the negotiations, and that it had coormtted

certain per se

Y hai rman Brown and Board Menber Faust did not participate in this Decision.



viol ations of section 1153 (e) and (a) by granting unilateral wage increases.
Respondent takes exception to these conclusions. Ve find nerit in Respondent's
exceptions regardi ng bad-faith bargaining, but not inits exceptions regarding
the per se violations. Ve therefore reverse the ALOs concl usions as to bad-
faith bargaining and affirmhis conclusions as to the per se violations.

This Board certified the UFWas the excl usi ve col | ective bargai ni ng
representati ve of Respondent's agricultural enpl oyees on January 12, 1976.
Thereafter, the UFWrequest ed Respondent to commence negotiations and the first
neeting was held on February 6, 1976. At that tine the UFWoffered a conpl ete
contract proposal. Negotiations continued for al nost three years, wth thirty-
seven neetings occurring fromFebruary 6, 1976, through Novenber 1978. The
parties had reached agreenent on thirty-two of thirty-seven contract articles
by the close of the hearing herein.

A Bad-Faith Bargai ni ng

The conpl aint al |l eges that Respondent denonstrated its bad faith in
col | ective bargai ning by using del aying tactics and unprepared negoti at ors.
The General (ounsel contends that this conduct, in the context of all
Respondent ' s actions, establishes that Respondent never intended to reach
agreenent wth the UFW and that Respondent, through its skilled negotiator,
engaged i n surface bargai ning designed to frustrate and exhaust the Uhion.

W have hel d that del ayi ng negotiations by cancel ling neetings and

appeari ng unprepared at negotiati on sessions are
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indicia of bad faith. 0. P. Mirphy Produce . (Cct. 26, 1979) 5 ALRB Nb. 63
and Montebello Rose Go. (Gct. 29, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 64. Respondent's conduct in

this case presents sone evi dence of del ay and unpreparedness and i s by no neans
a nodel of efficient collective bargaining. However, the record here does not
adequat el y expl ai n why the negotiations proceeded so slowy, and does not fully
expl ain the substantive positions of the parties during the negotiations. The
totality of Respondent’'s conduct as disclosed by the record in this case,
viewed in light of the Lhion's conduct, sinply fails to convince us that
Respondent was attenpting to avoi d reaching agreenent. See NLRB v. Gopher
Aviation, Inc. (8th Ar. 1968) 402 F.2d 176 [69 LRRV 2542] .

1. Respondent's Del ayi ng Tactics

The conpl aint alleges that Respondent cancel | ed neetings, |eft
neetings early, and refused to schedul e additional neetings. The record
reflects that these factual allegations are |argely uncontroverted. However,
the record further reveal s that the UFWal so cancel | ed neetings, was often |ate
for neetings, and changed negotiators repeatedly. Further, the record is
uncl ear as to the cause of several |ong delays. As stated above, we do not
condone Respondent’s unnecessary del ays, but we find that the Union contributed
to the delay and that there is insufficient evidence to establish that
Respondent ' s conduct in this regard constituted a violation. See Dunn Packi ng
. (1963) 143 NLRB 1149 [53 LRRM 1471] and NLRB v. Stevenson Brick & B ock Co.
(4th dr. 1968) 393 F.2d 234 [68 LRRV 2086] .
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Soecifically, Respondent appears to have cancel | ed
twel ve neetings, seven without explanation.? The length of the

del ays caused by these cancel | ations vary greatly. n several occasions the
delay was for a week or two. As a result of one cancellation, on March 12,
1977, nore than two nonths passed before another neeting was held. However, it
appears that during this period each side rejected proposed neeting dates due
to other obligations.?Y Further, a five-week hearing in an unfair |abor
practice case invol ving Respondent and the UFWbegan on April 18, 1977, causi ng
schedul i ng probl ens for Respondent. Ve therefore find insufficient evidence
that Respondent was sol ely responsible for this particul ar delay, and infer no
bad-faith bargaining in that regard.

It is also undisputed that Respondent's negotiator, A Caplan, |eft
four neetings early. Mreover, it appears that a pattern devel oped wher eby

Capl an woul d refuse to set a future

Z Three neetings were cancel | ed by Respondent's negoti ator-,
A Caplan, due to illness. Two other neetings, schedul ed for February 11
and 12, 1977, were postponed due to a tel ephone exchange between UFW
negoti ator Dolores Hierta and AL Caplan's secretary. Hiuerta called to
change the neeting dates to the week of February 18, but stated that if the
week of the 18th was unaccept abl e she woul d rather neet on the earlier
dates. Caplan's secretary called Hierta back confirmng February 25, 1977,
as the next neeting date. A though Capl an offered no explanation for this
change in the dates, we find no evidence of bad faith as the postponenent
was partially to accormodat e the Lhion and caused only a mninal del ay.

Y Dol ores Hierta rejected March 31, 1977, because she wanted to be with
CGesar Chavez on his birthday. A Caplan rejected April 8 and 9, 1977,
apparent|y because one of his clients could not be present on God Friday.
Fnally, aletter fromGCaplan to Hierta, dated April 1, 1977, indicates
that the Union was unavail able to neet during the week of April 11, 1977.
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neeting date at the close of a session, preferring to let the Unhion know by
nail when he was next available. |f the date he proposed was acceptabl e, the
Lhion then set the tine and the place. The record seens to indicate
acqui escence by the Lhion inthis pattern and, in nany instances, the record
sinply does not explain the basis for the del ay.

V¢ have considered the relatively rapid scheduling of the first
session on February 6, 1976, approxinately three weeks after certification. W
also note that at the second neeti ng Respondent offered a full set of
count er proposal s and began to reach agreenent on sone of the peripheral issues,
such as "Location of Gonpany perations.” Sill further, we note that the
parties net thirty-seven tines and reached agreenent on thirty-two contract
articles.

h the Lhion's part, the UPWnegotiators cancel | ed five neetings,?
were sonetimes unavail abl e to neet on dates suggested by Capl an, and di d not
al ways respond pronptly to CGapl an's communi cations. Further, the UPWs prinary
negotiator, 'Dolores Hiuerta, usually arrived late. V¢ credit the testinony of
A Caplan on this point as his statenents are corroborated by his bargai ni ng

notes in which he routinely recorded Hierta's arrival tine.

4 n March 30, 1978, Hierta was late for a neeting i n Los Angel es
due to bad driving conditions in the nountai ns. Not know ng when she woul d
arrive, A  Caplan left the neeting place to visit another client wth offices
nearby. He left word wth a UFRWvol unteer that he coul d be reached through his
office to return to the neeting pl ace whenever Hierta arrived. Hierta did not
attenpt to contact Capl an and the neeting did not occur. Contrary to our
dissenting col |l eague, we find this cancellation attributable to the Uhion.
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The URWchanged chi ef negotiators five tines. The first negoti ator
was Syl van Schnaittacher who expl ai ned the UFWproposal s on February 6, 1976.
He was replaced in late April 1976 by R chard Chavez, who was repl aced after
two sessions by Dolores Hierta. Hierta negotiated until August 20, 1976, when
Barbara Macri took over. nh January 21, 1977, Huerta returned as chi ef
negotiator. On August 11, 1977, Ken Schroeder appeared briefly as a
repl acenent for Hierta. Fnally, on June 14, 1978, Ken Schroeder becane the
spokesperson for the UFWand conti nued t hrough the begi nning of the hearing on
January 5, 1979. Wiile we do not credit AL Caplan' s testinony that every
change of negotiator wasted an entire session, we find that the repeated
necessity for updating repl acenents caused sone actual del ays and tended to
di srupt the established rapport between previ ous negoti ators.

The record al so presents us wth unexpl ai ned gaps in the bargai ning
history. The parties net on February 6, 1976, then waited until early April
1976 to neet again. There is no evidence as to the cause for that del ay.
After January 14, 1978, the next neeting was hel d on March 20, 1978.% There
were no neetings between April 15, 1978, and June 14, 1978, again wth
LITETTETTETTET]

LITETTETTETTTT]

¥ Al'though no regul ar negotiation sessions were hel d during this period,
Dol ores Hierta and several UFWorgani zers net wth Kapl an's nanagers, w thout
A Caplan, at the wholesale fruit stand in February 1978. They di scussed the

hiring-hal | problem but exchanged no witten proposal s.
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no expl anation in the record.? The showing of a hiatus, in and of itself, does
not support the inference that the hiatus was caused by Respondent or that
Respondent intended to delay the negotiations. V¢ therefore draw no inference
fromthese unexpl ai ned i nterruptions in negotiations.

The parties al so did not neet between Cctober 21, 1976, and January
21, 1977. A the Crtober 21 neeting, Caplan told UPWrepresentative Barbara
Macri that he woul d be unavail able for three weeks. O Novenber 10, after
three weeks had passed, Macri wote Capl an asking hi mto suggest the next
neeting dates by telephone. Caplan replied by letter on Novenber 12, 1976,
questioning the Lhion's position on bargaining after the certification year
el apsed, ” and asking for a reply fromMcri. She replied on Novenber 22, 1976,
answering Gapl an's question and renew ng her request for a tel ephone call
suggesting neeting dates. GCapl an's subsequent |etter of Decenber 3, 1976,

suggested that Macri call himon the tel ephone

91t appears fromthe uncontradicted testinmony of Dol ores Hierta that she and
A Caplan net "off-the-record’ on April 26, 1978, at the Bonaventure Hotel in
Los Angel es. Capl an stated that Respondent woul d not sign a contract unl ess
the UFWdropped the unfair-1abor-practice charge that was still pendi ng agai nst
Respondent (see di scussion of Kaplan Fruit and Produce Co. (May 24, 1979) 5
ALRB No. 40 belowat p.r4). Wiile conditioning bargai ni ng on droppi ng such
charges is evidence of bad faith, Amverican G/psum . (1977) 231 NLRB No. 152
197 LRRM 1069], we find that Respondent net wth the Uhion on June 14, 1978,
and continued to negotiate thereafter. The threat to illegally condition
bar gai ni ng made on April 26 was mtigated by Respondent's subsequent conduct.

” This issue was rai sed by Respondent in the separate case of Kaplan Fruit
and Produce Q. (April 1, 1977) 3 AARB No. 38. There, we ruled that when the
initial certification year expires, there renains a presunpti on of continui ng
najority status sufficient to require continued bargai ni ng.
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regarding dates. Mcri wote again on Decenber 9, 1976, indicating she was
tied up until Decenber 23, but asking Capl an to suggest dates any tine after
that. GCaplan suggested sone dates in his letter of Decenber 21, 1976, and a
neeting was hel d on January 20, 1977.

Uhli ke the ALQ we are not convinced that this
sequence shows Respondent’'s bad faith. A though Capl an avoi ded suggesting new
dates in tw letters, Macri also refused CGaplan 's invitation to take the
initiative in her last two letters. Mreover, she was unavail abl e for a ten-day
period in md-Decenber. In any event, we do not attribute the responsibility
solely to Respondent. The Lhion did not request neetings on specific dates;
rather, neither party actually named a date until Respondent did so on Decenber
21. The anbiguity of this sequence does not support the inference that
Respondent engi neered the entire delay to frustrate ultinate agreenent.

The parties did not neet between ttober 5, 1977, and January 14,
1978. The record indicates that on Cctober 5, 1977, Caplan | eft the neeting
sayi ng Respondent was close to its final offer if the Uhion was not noving on
the hiring-hall issue. After this neeting, Caplan wote to Hierta, stating
Respondent's wi | lingness to continue neeting if the Unhion had anything newto
offer. The UFWdecided, at this point, to begin picketing of Respondent's
whol esal e fruit stand in Los Angel es. Respondent sought to enjoin the
pi cketing, but
LITETTETTETTTT]
LITETTETTETTTT]
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its request for injunction was denied in the Superior Gourt.¥ Gven
Respondent's wi I lingness to continue neeting, we find no evidence of bad faith
during this three-nonth period.

2 Respondent' s Preparation for Negotiation

The General (ounsel has attenpted to prove that Respondent failed to
provide a wel | -prepared negotiator and that such failure -caused further del ay,
as it required Respondent’'s negotiator to go back to his principals for
information or authority and prevented himfrombargai ning effectively at the
tabl e.

As evidence of this, the record reflects AL Caplan's ignorance as to
the effect of certain proposals. In Septenber 1976, Barbara Macri nade a
proposal regarding the seniority rights of unit enpl oyees who becane
supervisors. A Capl an was unabl e to di scuss the subject wthout first
checking with the officers of Respondent. A the next neeting, he was still
unprepared to discuss the seniority issue.

Capl an al so was unaware of the effect of his own proposal on the
subj ect of vacations. Hs proposal stated that an enpl oyee woul d be eligible
for vacation after working a total of 1750 hours. Wen pressed, Capl an
admtted he did not know how nany enpl oyees were currently eligible for

vacation under this proposal. He later inforned the URWby letter that only

¥ The Superior Gourt's denial of the injunction was reversed and
remanded by the Suprene Gourt in Kaplan's Fruit and Produce v. Superior Court
(1979) 26 Gal. 3d 60! The Gourt held that the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act
(Act) did not preenpt courts fromenjoining obstruction of business traffic and
therefore such suits could be brought by private parti es.
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two enpl oyees were eligible.

There is also testinony by Dol ores Hierta that Capl an woul d not nake
econom ¢ concessi ons w thout checking w th Respondent's officials, who did not
always attend the negotiations. General Gounsel contends that this | ack of
authority in Caplan further frustrated agreenent as it del ayed achi eving final
agreenents at the bargaining table. GCapl an, however, established, through the
I ntroduction of an authorization formsigned by Respondent’'s officials, that he
sinply had to check wth his principals fromtine to tine to keep themi nforned
of new devel oprent s.

In this area of unpreparedness, the record shows that the UFWwas
al so unprepared on occasion. (n the issue of hiring practices, A Capl an
proposed | anguage in July, 1976 that woul d guarant ee non-di scri mnatory
treatnent of Uhion nenbers, but would elimnate the UFWoperated hiring hall.
Dol ores Hierta declined to make a coonmtnent w thout checking wth the UFW
Executive Board. A so, Barbara Maori testified that she took various natters
back to the UFWoffice for advi ce and suggestions on how to proceed wth the
negoti ati ons.

W have consi dered the evidence on | ack of preparation as to both
Respondent and the UFW V¢ note that each side felt the need to confer with
hi gher authority on issues of basic policy. Ve further note that, although
such conferences had a del aying effect on the negotiations, the parties agreed
on a najority of the bargai ning subjects, including sone econom c i Ssues,

indicating the authority of the negotiators to finalize
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specific contract language. In total, we find the delays resulting from
unpr epar edness were mnor and insufficient to prove Respondent's bad faith.

3. Surface Bargaining as to the Hring and Wge Proposal s

A though the issue was not alleged in the conplaint, the General
Gounsel of fered nuch evi dence on the negotiations regardi ng hiring and
cont ended that Respondent exhibited bad faith in dealing wth the issue.
Respondent deni ed any bad faith inits bargaining as to the hiring proposal s
and, in turn, accused the UFWof bad faith in refusing to nake a wage proposal
during the first nineteen nonths of the protracted negoti ations.

The UWFWoriginal |y proposed that all Respondent's hiring be done
through a union-controlled hall. This proposal was the nost frequent topic of
di scussion during the negotiations. Uhder a 1970-73 contract between the W
and Respondent, a hiring hall systemhad been in effect. It was replaced in
1973 by a systemwhereby Respondent’'s crew | eaders in the Tul are Gounty grape
fields had direct power to hire their own crews. Respondent's officials,
"particul arly John Bono, S., the manager of Respondent’'s grape division, had
repeatedl y expressed dissatisfaction wth the hiring hall, claimng that the
Lhion had referred unqualified workers who danaged the grape crop. Wiile
Respondent adanant |y opposed any hiring-hall provision, the UPWat first
insisted that a hiring hall was crucial to their ability to protect the job
security of their nenbers.

A though the di sagreenent over hiring procedures was intense, it

is not clear why the parties could not reach a

11.

6 ALRB No. 36



conpromse. The record shows that as early as July 1976, A Caplan offered a
proposal whi ch woul d guarantee no di scri mnation agai nst Uhi on nenbers and

woul d give preference to local residents over mgrant workers. The UFWdi d not
i medi atel y accept this proposal and yet, at an "unofficial™ neeting wth
Respondent' s officials in February 1978, the Lhion indicated that a "no
discrimnation” hiring provision was really the Lhion's rmai n concern.

Anot her poi nt of confusi on arose concerning the use of hiring-hall
| anguage fromthe Sam Vener-UWcontract. Dolores Hierta testified that Capl an
proposed the Vener |language in July 1977. Then in January 1978, when Hierta
offered to accept the Vener |anguage, Capl an reneged, despite Hierta s beli ef
that the | anguage was only permssive as to hiring practices and not nandatory.
Capl an did not deny he proposed the Vener contract provision, but stated that
after consulting wth the negotiator for SamVener he cane to regard the
provi sion as establishing a nandatory hiring hall and therefore wthdrew the
pr oposal .

Fnally, on June 14, 1978, the UFWpresented a hiring proposal which
was taken froma recently-signed contract between the UFWand a group of grape
growers operating in the vicinity of Delano, CGalifornia. This proposal woul d
provi de for a conpany-controlled hiring |ocation, advance notice of hiring
needs to the UAW a guarantee that all hiring would be free of arbitrary
discrimnation, and a built-in union shop provi sion.

There are several statenments by Respondent's officers on the record

which indicate that the prinary obstacl e to

12.
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agreenent was the hiring hall issue. There are even statenents to the effect
that wages woul d not be a probl emonce the Uhion's hiring-hall proposal was
dropped. It is therefore difficult to understand why agreenent was not quickly
reached fol l ow ng the UFWproposal of June 14, 1978. The record, however, is
silent as to Respondent’'s reply to the proposal or the context in which the
proposal was nade by the Lhion. V& are certain only that the parties had not
reached a contract or inpasse, and that hiring and vari ous economc issues were
still unresolved. Therefore, as we previously found wth regard to unexpl ai ned
gaps in the negotiations, we cannot infer, fromthe record herein, that

because the parties did not reach agreenent on or after June 14, 1978,

Respondent never intended to reach agreenent.?

Respondent contends that the URWbargai ned in bad faith by refusing
to nake a wage proposal until August 31, 1977, sone nineteen nonths into the
negotiations. This assertedly prevented Respondent fromestimating the total
cost of the Lhion's proposals and forced it to make concessions in other areas
as a precondition to wage negotiation. Wile we find the contention of Uhion
bad faith to be wthout nerit, we find that the Lhion's tactics contributed to
the undue | ength of the negotiati ons.

The record refl ects sone di scussi on of wages between the parties

on July 20, 1976. A that tine Dolores Hierta

I\Wii | e we respect our dissenting colleague's right to draw different
inferences fromthe facts of this case, we reject the suggestion that
Respondent refused to sign a contract unless the UFPWw thdrewits June 14
hiring proposal. The record does not indicate any response to that
pr oposal .
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indicated that the UPWwas general |y asking for $3.10 or $3.15 per hour. It
appears, however, that the Uhion nade no witten wage proposal until August
1977. The record shows that Huerta refused Capl an's request for a "concrete"
wage proposal on July 24, 1977, assertedly because she needed nore infornation
on Respondent's pay system Regardl ess of whether the July 20, 1976, coment
of Huerta may be considered a wage proposal, it is clear that after that date
the Uhion refused to discuss wages until other issues, such as fringe benefits,
were settl ed.

4. QGher Indicia of Bad Faith

An enpl oyer' s anti-uni on conduct away fromthe bargai ning table nmay
refl ect upon its good faith at the table. Inperial Mchine Gorp. (1958) 121
NLRB 621 [42 LRRM 1406]. V¢ have previously found that Respondent

discrimnatorily discharged pro-UFWcrew | eader Syl vestre Ranos, and his crew,

just before the negotiations began. Kaplan Fuit and Produce (., supra, 5

ALRB No. 40. This prior unfair |abor practice was noted by the ALO here and
found to support his finding of bad faith.

Qher indicia of bad faith are Respondent’'s unil ateral wage
i ncreases granted to the grape workers during the pruning seasons in 1977 and
1978, discussed bel ow These increases tended to undermne the Lhion's
authority as exclusive collective bargai ning representative, naking the Union
appear ineffectual .

These peripheral incidents shed |ight on Respondent's overall
attitude toward bargaining. However, given the inadequate evi dence of bad
faith in the bargai ning process, these incidents are not enough to change our

view of the totality of Respondent's

14.
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conduct . ¥

B. Asserted Bad Faith Bargai ning by the Uhi on

Respondent contends that the URWdenonstrated bad faith in
negotiations by failing to nake a wage proposal , changi ng proposal s, reneging
on agreenents, circunventing Respondent’'s negotiator, and engaging in illegal
pi cketing. V¢ have considered, supra, Respondent’'s contention regarding the
UFW's wage proposal and found that this conduct by the Whion contributed to the
delay in the negotiations. A though the Uhion's conduct nay be considered an
indication of bad faith, the record does not denonstrate that the URWwas
trying to avoid reaching an agreenent or that its tactics were illegal.
Therefore we find Respondent's contention as to the wage proposal to be w thout
nerit.

As to Respondent's contentions that the UFWchanged its proposal s
and reneged on agreenents, we find no nerit. A though Dol ores Hierta gave
Respondent a new uni on proposal on April 24, 1976, and again on July 1, 1976,
the record does not contain copies of the proposals. V¢ therefore have no
docunentary evi dence that the new proposal s i ncl uded substantial changes in the

terns of the UFWproposal. The testinony of Al Capl an

Yayr dissenting coll eague finds direct evidence of Respondent's bad
faith intent in the conpletely uncontroverted testinony of John Lanbi ase, a
UFWorgani zer. Lanbi ase testified that MIt Kaplan, a co-owner of
Respondent, stated during the picketing that he did not intend to sign a
contract or obey the law nh the wtness stand, Kapl an deni ed having a
conversation of "any consequence" wth Lanbi ase, and further stated that he
was not involved in Respondent's | abor relations either as a negotiator or
pol i cy-nmaker. V¢ therefore find Lanbi ase's testinony unpersuasive in |ight
of Kaplan's testinony and the record as a whol e.
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indicates that the only change frompreviously agreed-upon | anguage was
mninmal, involving one word in the "Location of Conpany (perations" article.
As we stated above, we will not infer bad faith fromevidence that is scanty
and i nsubstanti al .

W also find no nerit in Respondent's contention that the Uhion
ci rcunvent ed Respondent's negotiator. The Respondent here attenpts to equate a
neet i ng between URWrepresentati ves and Respondent's managers, absent Capl an,
wth circunvention of a union by an enployer. There is neither factual, nor
| egal basis for such an equation. The neeting in question was voluntarily
attended by Respondent's managers and there i s no suggestion that the Uhion
refused to neet wth Caplan thereafter.

As to the picketing of Respondent's whol esal e produce stand i n Los

Angel es, such econom c pressure by a union during collective bargai ning i s not

proof of bad faith. N.RB v. Insurance Agents International Union (1960) 361

US 447 [45 LRRM2704]. Ve therefore find no nerit in Respondent's contention
as to picketing by the UFW
C Per S Molations

In May 1977 and June 1978, Respondent granted hourly wage i ncreases
toits grape workers wthout giving the UFWadvance notice or an opportunity to
negotiate prior to inplenentation. As such unilateral wage increases are per
se refusals to bargain, we affirmthe ALOs concl usi on that Respondent vi ol at ed
Section 1153 (e) and (a) of the Act thereby.

Respondent had a pattern of granting such wage increases, after a

request by the workers, every year during the pruning

16.
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season. After a conference anong Respondent’'s nmanagers and a qui ck survey of
the prevailing area wage rate, Respondent had rai sed wages in this nanner every
year since 1973. In 1977 and 1978, the pattern was repeated, despite the

ongoi ng negoti ations between Respondent and the UFW I n both years Respondent
notified the UAWof the wage increase by letter, but only after the increase
was in effect. Unilateral action of this sort, inand of itself, violated the
duty to bargain since the possibility of neaningful union input is forecl osed.
NLRB v. Katz (1962) 369 U S 736 159 LRRM2177]; Q P. Mirphy Produce Q.

Inc., supra, 5 ALRB No. 63; Masaji Eo (April 25, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 20.

Respondent ' s exceptions contend that the increases are | egal because
they followa "well established conpany policy of granting certain increases at
specific tinmes." The increases, it is argued, represent the nai ntenance of the
"dynamc status quo,” not a change in conditions. N.LRBv. Ralph Printing &

Lithography Go. (8th dr. 1970) 433 F. 2d 1058 [ 75 LRRM 2267]. Wile this is an

exception to the general rule, the Katz case specifically distingui shes between
autonati c i ncreases which are fixed in anount and timng by conpany policy and
I ncreases which are discretionary. The increases here occurred only after an
enpl oyee request, subject to refusal by Respondent, and in an anount fixed by
Respondent ' s sense of the prevailing rate. Ve therefore conclude that the
i ncreases were discretionary and subject to collective bargai ni ng.

Respondent al so argues that the UFWwai ved any right to

negoti ate over wages by refusing to nake a wage proposal at

17.
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the bargaining table and failing to contest the increases after receiving
notice. V& find no nerit inthis argunent. W& wll not construe a party's
silence on a bargaining i ssue to constitute a voluntary wai ver of its right to
bargai n unl ess the evidence of intentional waiver is clear and unequi vocal .

Caravel | e Boat Gonpany (1977) 227 NLRB 1353 195 LRRM 1003].

W affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondent refused to bargain,
per se, when it discussed the 1977 and 1978 wage increases directly wth the
enpl oyees. Respondent's duty is to bargain wth the Lhion, as excl usive
col l ective bargai ning representative of the enpl oyees, and no one el se. Chase
Manuf acturing, Inc. (1972) 200 NLRB 886 [82 LRRVI 1026]; Masaji B o, supra, 6
ALRB No. 20.

I1. Gonclusion and Renedy

VW find that Respondent's conduct presents sone evi dence of a bad-
faith approach to col | ective bargai ning. However, the record is, in nany
respects, inconclusive and i nadequate to establish that these indicia of bad
faith' anmount to refusal to bargain in violation of Labor Code section 1153(e).
Accordingly, we hereby dismss that portion of the conpl aint which all eges bad-
fai th bargai ni ng.

As to the unilateral wage increases and i ndivi dual bargai ni ng
w th the enpl oyees, however, we conclude that those acts constituted per se
refusal s to bargai n by Respondent and violations of section 1153(e) and (a).

It is essential to an effective bargaining rel ationship that an enpl oyer

comuni cate and negotiate with the Union before inpl enenting proposed
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changes in wages or other working conditions. Respondent's failure to do so
here weakens the Lhion's bargai ning position and undermnes its statutory right
to represent the enpl oyees.

In fashioning an appropriate renedy for Respondent's per se
violations, we nust determne whether to apply the nake-whol e provision in
Labor Gode section 1160.3. As we stated in AdamDairy (April 26, 1978) 4 ALRB
No. 24, collective bargaining is a voluntary process whi ch succeeds nost
frequently in an atnosphere of cooperation. To that end, we wll attenpt "to
fashion a nake-whol e renedy which is mninally intrusive into the bargai ni ng
process and whi ch encourages the resunption of that process.” Ibid, at p. 11

Qur review of the facts indicates that the wage increases, though
il11egal, brought Respondent’'s grape workers up to the approxi mate prevailing
wage rate, and that the UFWconsciously refused to di scuss the wage i ssue both
before and after the increases. In these circunstances, we concl ude that
I nposi tion of the nake-whol e renedy woul d be largely ineffectual and al so
I nappropriate in this instance.

V¢ shal | order Respondent to post, rmail, and read the attached
Nbtice to its enpl oyees, explaining the illegality of the unilateral wage
increases. This Notice is necessary to counteract the negative effects of
Respondent' s m sconduct and an appropriate renedy under the reasoning in M

Garatan, Inc. (March 12, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 14.
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CRER
By authority of Labor Code section 1160.3, the Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board hereby orders Respondent Kaplan Fruit and Produce
Gonpany, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns to:
1. Gease and desist from

(a) Gnhanging any of its enpl oyees' wages, or any
other termor condition of their enploynent wthout first notifying and
affording the UFWa reasonabl e opportunity to bargain wth respect thereto.

(b) Dealing directly or indirectly wthits
enpl oyees concerning their wages, or other terns or conditions of their
enpl oynent .

(¢) In any like or related manner interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing agricultural enployees in the exercise of those
rights guaranteed by Labor (ode section 1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative acti ons whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Uon request, neet and bargain collectively with the
UFW as the certified exclusive collective bargaining representative of its
agricul tural enpl oyees, concerning the unilateral changes heretof ore nmade
in the enpl oyees’ wage rates and other terns and conditions of their
enpl oynent .

(b) S gn the Notice to Ewl oyees attached hereto. Uoon its
translation by a Board agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shal |
thereafter reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes set
forth hereinafter.
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(c) Post copies of the attached Notice in conspi cuous pl aces
onits property for a 60-day period, the tines and pl aces of posting to be
determned by the Regional Drector. Respondent shall exercise due care to
repl ace any Notice which has been altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(d) Provide a copy of the attached Notice to each enpl oyee
hired during the 12-nonth period fol lowi ng the date of issuance of this Qder.
(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of the Qder
to all Respondent's agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed at any tine during the

payrol | periods imediately preceding May 7, 1977, and June 1, 1978.

(f) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
agent to distribute and read the attached Notice in appropriate | anguages to
the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The reading or readi ngs
shall be at such tines and places as are specified by the Regional Drector.
Fol l ow ng the readi ng(s), the Board agent shall be given the opportunity,
out si de the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any questions
enpl oyees nmay have concerning the Notice or their rights under the Act. The
Regional Drector shall determne a reasonable rate of conpensation to be paid
by Respondent to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine | ost
at this reading and the questi on-and-answer peri od.

(g0 Notify the Regional Orector in witing, wthin 30 days

after the date of issuance of this Oder, of the
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steps whi ch have been taken to conply with it. Uoon request of the Regional
Drector, Respondent shall notify himor her periodically thereafter in witing
of further actions taken to conply with this Qder.

Dated: July 1, 1980

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber

JGN P. MCARTHY, Menber
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MEMBER RU Z, D ssenti ng:

| respectfully dissent.

A though the ngjority finds indicia of Respondent's bad faith intent
inits bargaining conduct both at and away fromthe table, the majority refuses
to find that Respondent bargained in bad faith. In comng to their concl usion,
the majority nakes, | believe, erroneous factual findings and engages in faulty
legal reasoning. Frst, they incorrectly anal yze the facts concerning the
I ssue of delay by the parties as wel|l as other evidence of bad faith. Second,
after determning incorrectly that Respondent was not sol ely responsible for
the delays, the ngjority cuts short their analysis of the facts. By virtually
ignoring all other indications of Respondent's bad faith, they disregard the
"totality of the conduct" standard normal |y applied i n surface bargai ni ng
cases.

I n surfaci ng bargai ni ng cases, we nust determne, by examning the

totality of its conduct, whether a respondent acted
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wth a bona fide intent to reach an agreenent. As-HNe Farns, Inc., 6 ALRB Nb.

9 (1980). After an examnation of the totality of Respondent's conduct, | find
that the record supports the ALOs concl usion that Respondent bargai ned i n bad
faith. Shortly before negotiations began, Respondent fired a crew of nore than
30 workers because of their support for the UPW During the followng three
years prior to the hearing herein, Respondent engaged in dilatory tactics by
cancel ling and refusing to schedul e neetings, in spite of repeated requests by
the UFWand a UFWhboycott of its products. Respondent unilaterally raised the
wages of its workers at the start of the 1977 and 1978 pruni ng seasons, t hereby
showing its disregard for the UFWas the bargai ning representative of its

wor kers and undermni ng support for the Lhion in the negotiations. Respondent
nade statenents of intent not to sign a contract wth the URW  Thr oughout
negoti ations, Respondent asserted that it would not sign a contract wth a
union hiring hall provision; when the Union capitulated on this key issue,
Respondent still refused to reach agreenent. As explained fully below | find
that these facts lead to the conclusion that Respondent had no intent to reach
agreenent wth the Union.

l. Respondent ' s Del ayi ng Tacti cs

A CGancellation of Meetings

The record clearly shows that Respondent cancel |l ed 12
LT
HHTTETETTTTTT T
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meetings and the Lhion cancelled 5.Y The mnajority states that Respondent
"cancel | ed seven neetings w thout explanation.” Respondent's explanation for
cancelling at least two of the remaining five neetings is, in ny opinion, no
expl anation at all.? Therefore, at |east nine unexplained or unexcusabl e
cancel lations are attributabl e to Respondent. However, the nunber of

cancel lations is initself not nearly so inportant as the anmount of del ay
that these cancel |l ations caused. M calculations indicate that the
Respondent ' s cancel | ations resulted in delays totaling

LT

LT

YThe majority also attributes five cancel lations to the Lhion. Qe of
these cancel lations occurred in March of 1978. The testinony indicates that
Dol ores Hierta, the Lhion's negotiator, was caught in awnd and rain storm
In the nountai ns outside Los Angel es and that she had soneone contact Al
Capl an, Respondent's negotiator, at the neeting site to informhi mof her
delay. Caplan left. The testinony as to whether he was available for the
remai nder of the day is in conflict. This, inny opinion, is not an
unexcusabl e cancel | ation of a neeting and in no way resenbl es any of the
ot her unexpl ai ned cancel lations in this record.

ZMeetings had been schedul ed for February 11 and 12, 1977.
Soneti ne before those dates, Hiuerta call ed Capl an who was out of the office and
asked his secretary if it was possible to continue those neetings to the week
of February 18. Hiuerta nade it clear to the secretary that if Caplan coul d not
neet during the week of the 18th, she wanted to keep the dates of February 11
and 12. Caplan's secretary said he was at another neeting but that she woul d
contact himand call back. She did and said the only dates he had avail abl e
were the 25th and 26t h. I—Uerta said that was too far away, to keep the dates
of the 11th and 12th. Caplan's secretary call ed back agai'n, saying Capl an had
al ready schedul ed sonething for those two days. No nore than two hours had
passed fromthe first to the | ast phone call.

25.
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141 days; the Union's cancel lations resulted in a 40-day delay.? The majority
suggests that cancellations resulting in a delay of a week or two are to be
tolerated. | disagree wth that suggestion. Furthernore, the majority fails to
address the 36-day del ay caused by Respondent's cancel |l ation of the July 14,
1976, neeting. Caplan cancelled this neeting by phone with no reason given for
the cancel l ation. Respondent presented no evi dence expl ai ning the resul ting
36-day delay. | submt that if a party cancels a neeting and then fails to

I ntroduce any evi dence on the issue, that party is responsible for the
resulting delay. This is a logical and appropriate inference comonly drawn
fromsuch evidence. The najority seeks to relieve Respondent from

responsi bility of the 77-day delay that resulted fromits cancel | ation of the

March 12, 1977, neeting by finding that there

3

Lhexcused Meeti ngs Dat e of
Cancel | ed by Kapl an' s Next Meeting Del ay
7/ 14/ 76 8/ 20/ 76 36 days
10/ 14 and 10/ 15/ 76 10/ 21/ 76 7 days
2/ 11 and 2/ 12/ 77 2/ 25/ 77 14 days
3/11 and 3/12/ 77 51271 77 77 days
6/ 26/ 77 7123/ 77* -0- days
9/ 12/ 78 9/ 19/ 78 7 days
141 days
*Meet i ng had been previously schedul ed.
Lhexcused Meeti ngs Dat e of
CGancel | ed by Lhi on Next Meeti ng Del ay
9/ 26/ 77 10/ 4/ 77 8 days
10/ 4/ 77 10/ 5/ 77 1 day
12/ 4/ 78 12/ 18/ 78 14 days
12/ 18/ 78 1/5/ 79 17 days
40 days
26.
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was i nsufficient evidence that Respondent was sol ely responsible for this
delay. The evi dence shows that Respondent cancelled the March 11 and 12
neetings, because John Bono, Jr. was ill. The Uhion representative did not
under stand the cancel | ation since John Bono, Jr.'s, as opposed to John Bono,
S.'s, role in the negotiations had been ninor.?¥ Hierta testified that she
"pressed’ Caplan for nore neetings but that Caplan refused to neet because of
the illness. Caplan in turn testified that Hierta rejected a neeti ng proposed
for March 31, 1977. The record shows that, by the end of March, Bono's ill ness
was no longer a deterrent to the resunption of negotiations. However, ina
letter to the Lhion dated April 1, 1977, Capl an requested a neeting date nore
than a nonth away, during the week of May 2, 1977. Caplan rejected the Lhion's
proposed neeting dates of April 8 and April 9 because one of the two dates was
God Friday. In the sane |etter, Caplan nentioned the Uhion's unavailability
during the week of April 11 and inforned the Uhion that he woul d be unavail abl e
begi nning April 18 because of a pendi ng ALRB hearing which "nay | ast seven to

ten days."?

The record next shows that a phone call fromthe Unhion on My 8
was answered by Gaplan's witten request to set neetings on My 27 and May 28.
Despite the paucity of evidence, Respondent, in ny opinion, is clearly

responsible for the bulk of the delay in

YWile it is clear that John Bono, S. was in charge of Kaplan's grape
grow ng operation in Tulare Gounty, it is not clear fromthe record what role
John Bono, Jr. played in the negotiations.

Y The hearing, in fact, lasted five weeks. The najority states that the
heari ng caused "schedul i ng probl ens” for Respondent. | submt that the
unavai l abi ity of the conpany negotiator during this period evi dences
Respondent ' s bad faith.
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this instance. Having initiated the cancell ati on, Respondent has the burden of
comng forward with evidence to explain the delay. Failing to do so, it can and
shoul d be held responsible for the resulting del ay.

In the absence of any explanation to the contrary, | concl ude that
Respondent engaged in dilatory tactics by cancel ling neetings.? The fact that
the Uhion cancell ed a few neetings does not invalidate this concl usion.
Furthernore, cancellations of neetings by both parties which result in better
than a three to one ratio of delay on the part of Respondent clearly show that
It was Respondent rather than the Lhion that was responsi bl e for the del ay.

B. Scheduling of Meetings

The ALO concl uded that Respondent used dilatory tactics which
I ncl uded refusing to schedul e neetings. The majority ignores this concl usion.
The majority finds that a pattern was establ i shed whereby Capl an woul d refuse
to set afuture neeting date at the close of a session, preferring to let the
Lhion know | ater by mail when he was next available. Despite this finding, the
najority refuses to conclude that Respondent engaged in del aying tactics,
finding that the "record seens to indicate acqui escence by the Lhioninthis
pattern.” Furthernmore, the najority ignores additional evidence of Respondent's
refusal to schedul e neetings.

| disagree wth the ngjority's analysis of the facts and

% The majority notes the parties' late arrivals to and early departures from
neetings. The record shows that Al Capl an often | eft neetings early and
Dol ores Hierta usually arrived | ate. Wiat ever del ay was caused by late arrival s
or early departures was mni scul e when conpared to the del ays caused by
cancel | ations and refusal s to schedul e neetings.
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the lamw The record and the discussion bel ow clearly show that the Uhion did
not acquiesce to Caplan's (and his repl acenent Mchael Melnan's) refusals to
set future neetings at the close of a bargai ning session. The record al so
shows that Respondent, on several occasions, refused to schedul e neetings even
t hough the UFWurged the conpany negotiator to neet.

The parties did not neet between (rtober 21, 1976, and January 21,
1977. The najority finds that Respondent was not sol ely responsible for this
del ay, but rather that the Uhion shared that responsibility. | disagree. The
sequence of events supports the ALOs concl usion that Respondent engaged in
dilatory tactics during this period. A the Qctober 21 neeting, Unhion
negoti ator Barbara Micri requested that nore neetings be scheduled. A Capl an
refused the request on the ground that he was unavail abl e for three weeks.

Capl an apparently told Macri that he woul d call her as soon as he was
available. This three-week delay is therefore clearly attributable to
Respondent .

A though Caplan told Macri he would call her, it was Macri instead
who wote to Gapl an on Novenber 10, 1976, pointing out that the three weeks had
passed and asking that he call to set up further neetings. GCaplan did not
call. Instead, he wote a letter on Novenber 12, 1976, questioning the
Respondent ' s continuing obligation to bargain. Again, Micri wote asking that
Capl an call regarding future neetings. On Decenber 3, 1976, 43 days after the
Lhi on had asked Capl an to neet and 43 days after Capl an had indicated that he
would call to set up neetings, Caplan finally invited the Lhion to call himto

set up future neetings.
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By that tine, after 43 days of waiting, Miori was unavail abl e from Decenber 13
to Decenber 23 due to other negotiations and several arbitrations, but she
advi sed Capl an that any date after Decenber 23 was acceptabl e. Because Mori
was unavai |l abl e for ten days and because she "refused Caplan's invitation to
take the initiative" and did not request neetings on specific dates, the
ngjority finds an "anbi guity" that "does not support the inference that
Respondent engi neered the entire delay to frustrate ultinate agreenent." |
disagree. Qven Caplan's years of experience inthis field,” the AOs
characterization of Capl an's conduct as a "cat and nouse" gane i n which he
succeeded in postponing the setting of a neeting date in excess of six weeks,
is certainly warranted. The fact that the Union negotiator did not request
specific neeting dates does not do anay wth Respondent's bad faith intent, in
light of Respondent’'s three-week refusal to neet and its subsequent refusals to
schedul e neetings. Furthernore, the najority's reliance on the fact that the
Lhion negotiator was, after 43 days of waiting, unavailable to neet on a
specific day, is msplaced; this fact does not in any way dimnish the finding
that Respondent engaged in dilatory tactics during this period.

The record reveal s several other instances of Respondent's refusals
to schedul e neetings, which the mgjority ignores or discounts. The record

shows that the parties did not

" The record shows that A Capl an has been a | abor consul tant for 22
years. Before that he was a union organi zer and a regional director for
the Longshorenen's Lhion and al so served as a uni on negoti ator.
Ironically, Caplan at one point in his testinony described Macri as
i nexperienced and very unsure of herself.
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neet fromFebruary 26, 1977, until My 28, 1977. For a discussion of
Respondent' s refusal to neet during this period, see page 27.

At the May 28, 1977, neeting, the UFWsuggested that the next
neetings be schedul ed for the first and second week of June. Capl an woul d not
neet then because of grievance neetings. Instead, the parties schedul ed
neetings for June 25 and 26. The UFWal so nade an effort to schedul e a neeti ng
beyond June 25 and 26, but Caplan woul d not agree to a date.

At the June 25, 1977, neeting, the LUhion tried to set up a neeting
on July 9. GCaplan woul d not agree because July 9 was his birthday. Meetings
were finally set for July 23 and 24.

At the August 11, 1978, neeting, URWnegotiator Ken Schroeder
suggest ed that, since the grape harvest was on, the parties neet again as soon
as they could. GCaplan said he was unabl e to neet because of his schedul e until
Septenber 1, 1978. Between the August 11 and Septenber 1 dates, Schroeder
wote to Capl an suggesting they neet one or two tines a week through Sept enber.
Capl an did not answer the letter.

At the Septenber 1, 1978, neeting, Schroeder proposed that the
parties neet once a week through Septenber. Respondent was not agreeable to
that, so neetings were schedul ed instead for Septenber 12 and 19. Respondent
subsequent |y cancel | ed the Septenber 12 neeti ng.

At the Septenber 19, 1978, neeting, Schroeder suggested the parties
neet agai n soon, expressing a concern at their failure to nmeet nore frequently.
Respondent ' s answer was to suggest Cctober 12 and 13 as neeting dat es.

Schroeder said that was pretty
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far away, especially considering the harvest woul d be ending soon. Meetings
were schedul ed for Cctober 9 and 23.

At the Gctober 9, 1978, neeting, Schroeder suggested that the
parties schedul e nore neeti ngs beyond Cctober 23. H's reasoni ng was that he
was concerned about waiting until the Cctober 23 neeting and then running into
busy schedul es. Respondent was not agreeable to this. A the Cctober 23,
1978, neeting, Schroeder agai n suggested neetings beyond Gt ober 23 but
Respondent refused to neet because John Bono, Jr. had been hospitalized by a
heart attack.

The sequence of events described above fully supports the
ALO s concl usi on that Respondent del ayed by refusing to schedul e neetings. ¥
However, the majority does not draw this conclusion. The najority apparently
relies on the fact that Respondent began bargaining fairly quickly after
certification, offering full counterproposals at the second neeting, and that
the parties net 37 tinmes and agreed on 32 contract articles.

Inlight of Respondent's repeated cancellations and refusals to
neet, | find that Respondent's wllingness to neet shortly after the Lhion's
first request does not overcone the evidence of its bad faith in the ensui ng
years. | also find that neeting 37 tines over the course of approxinately
three years is not an indication of good faith. Furthernore, the nmajority

apparently

YRespondent' s only hint of a sinilar del ay caused by the Union
was Hierta's admssion that after the March 11 and 12, 1977, cancel | ations,
she woul d not agree to a March 31, 1977, neeting because it was Cesar
Chavez' birthday, although Hierta did press for other dates.
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attaches sone significance to the fact that the parties agreed to 32 out of 37
contract itens. In light of the fact that Respondent successful |y avoi ded
signing a contract by refusing to agree on one crucial issue, the hiring hall
provision, | find that their reliance on the other agreenents as an indication
of Respondent's good faith to be mspl aced.

The NLRB and, until this day, this Board have held the viewthat, to
conport wth the law the negotiation of a collective bargai ni ng agreenent
shoul d be given the sane inportance as a busi ness transaction: "Parties are
obligated to apply as great a degree of diligence and pronptness in arrangi ng
and conducting their collective bargai ning negotiations as they display in
other business affairs of inportance.” Q P. Mirphy Produce ., Inc. (QCctober
26, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 63 at 4, citing A H Belo Gorporati on (WAATV) (1968)
170 NLRB 1558, 1565 [69 LRRM 1239], nodified, (5th dr. 1969) 411 P.2d 959. |

find that the facts of this case showthat Respondent did not fulfill its
obligation to make itself available for neetings at reasonable tines, a finding
whi ch warrants the inference that Respondent was attenpting to del ay agreenent.

Q P. Mirphy Produce (., Inc., supra.

C The Myjority's Uwmarranted FH nding of Delay on the Part
of the Lhion

The record reveal s anpl e evi dence of Respondent’'s del ay in refusing
to schedul e neetings and cancel | i ng neeti ngs throughout the entire course of
negotiations. Instead of concluding that Respondent bargained in bad faith,
the majority finds that the Uhion contributed to the length of the negotiations

by changi ng
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negotiators and by failing to present a witten wage proposal for a certain
period of tine. After a careful examnation of the facts, | find that the
record does not support the najority's findings and concl usi ons.

1. Change in Negotiators

The majority cites the fact that the UFWchanged chief negotiators
five tines and finds that "the repeated necessity for updating repl acenents
caused sone actual del ays and tended to disrupt the established rapport between
previous negotiators.” The record clearly shows that there was little, if any,
del ay caused by the change in the Lhion's negotiators. Based on ny readi ng of
the record, the nmgjority's finding i s unwarrant ed.

The issue is not the nunber of changes in negotiators. The issue is
sinply whet her these changes caused delay. The followng is arecitation of
the facts as reveal ed by the record on the subject of change of negoti ators.

It is derived prinarily fromthe testinony of the Respondent's chi ef
negotiator, A Gapl an. Syl van Schnai ttacher represented the Union at the
initial neeting of the parties on February 6, 1976. Schnaittacher gave Capl an
a copy of a proposed contract and explained it. A the second neeting in April
1976, the Uhion was represented by R chard Chavez. The conpany nade

count erproposal s and agreenents were reached on certain itens. Dolores Hierta
becane the ULhion's spokesperson on April 24, 1976. (O that date, agreenent was
reached on R ght of Access to Conpany Property, New or Changed Fam |y Housi ng,
Mbdi fication, and the Savings d ause. Barbara Mori becane the Uhi on

negotiator on August 20, 1976. After review ng what had gone
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on at the previous neeting, Caplan and Muori di scussed the grievance and
arbitration procedure, nechanization, the hiring hall and seniority.
January 21, 1977, approxi nately one year after certification, Dolores Hierta
returned as chief negotiator for the Lthion. The record reveals only that the
parties net for two hours, that Capl an said he was neeting w thout the

conpany' s know edge, and that two future neetings were then scheduled. n June
14, 1978, a year and a half later, Ken Schroeder repl aced Dol ores Hierta as the
Lhion's chief negotiator. He had been Huerta’s assistant at prior neetings. A
the June 14 neeting, Schroeder presented a hiring hal | proposal whi ch anount ed
to acapitulation on the Lhion's position regarding this crucial issue. | am
baffl ed by the ngjority's finding and invite themto denonstrate where the
record shows "actual delays and ... [a disruption of] established rapport

bet ween previ ous negotiators.” (enphasis added)

2. The Lhion's Failure to Mike a VWge Proposal

The majority finds that the Uhion failed to nake a
witten wage proposal until August 1977 and thus contributed to the | ength of
negotiations. The record shows, however, that the UFWnade an i nfor nal
proposal in July 1976. The najority finds nonethel ess that the Unhion refused
to discuss wages until other issues, such as fringe benefits, were settled.

The facts of this case showthat the parties did not consider wages
to be a key issue and that any di spute over wages or any failure on the part of
the Lhion to present a witten wage proposal did not del ay the negotiati ons.
The prinary issue on which the parties disagreed was the hiring hall provision.

John Bono, S .
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consistently stated that noney was not a problemfor the conpany, but that the
hiring hall was. In July 1976, he indicated accord wth the Uhion's wage
proposal of $3.10 per hour. During the UFWs picketing of Kaplan's Los Angel es
headquarters in late 1977 and early 1978, he repeated several tines that the
hiring hall, not the noney, was the issue for the conpany. Under these
circunstances, it is difficult to see howthe Lhion's failure to provide a
witten proposal for a period of tine on a subject that the parties did not
consi der "a probl emi shows that the Lhion contributed to the | ength of
negoti ati ons.
D Goncl usi on

Unfortunately, | have found no way ot her than the precedi ng tedi ous
recitation, of the record toillustrate ny position. That position is that,
when one careful |y exam nes Respondent' s cancel | ations of neetings and its
refusal to schedul e neetings, a clear and overwhel mng pattern of dilatory
tactics appears. n the other hand, a careful examnation of the Union's
conduct reveal s no such tactics. The Lhion's repeated requests for neetings,
as well as its boycott of Kaplan's products in late 1977 and early 1978, show
the Lhion's serious attitude towards negotiations. dven the skillful delaying
strategy of Respondent's negotiator, it is hard to understand what nore the
Lhi on coul d have done in this case to pursue negotiati ons.

[1. Qher Indicia of Respondent's Bad Faith

After examning instances of delay by the parties and concl udi ng
that Respondent was not sol ely responsible for the delay, the najority

essentially ends its analysis. The record,
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however, reveal s several instances of Respondent's illegal intent which | ead ne
to concl ude that Respondent was indeed bargaining in bad faith. The ngjority
summarily discounts the significance of these indicia of bad faith in disregard
of the "totality of the conduct” standard by which the NLRB and thi s Board have
previously neasured bad faith.

The majority, noting that Respondent discrimnatorily di scharged a
crew of UFWsupporters prior to the commencenent of negotiations and instituted
unlawful unilateral wage changes during negotiations, states that these
incidents "shed light" on Respondent's bargaining attitude. Nonethel ess, they
find that, "given the inadequate evi dence of bad faith in the bargaini ng

process,” the incidents do not change their view of Respondent's intent. |
submt that this analysis is contrary to that nornmal Iy applied in surface
bar gai ni ng cases. The underlying bad faith of a respondent’'s conduct, which
ot herw se resenbl es hard good-faith bargaining, is often reveal ed only by
examning a respondent's conduct away fromthe table. Mbntebello Rose .,

Inc., et al. (Cctober 29, 1979) 5 ARB No. 64. The ngjority finds that the

factual allegations that Respondent cancel |l ed and refused to schedul e neetings
are largely uncontroverted. However, they di scount such easily recognizabl e
evidence of bad faith as unilateral wage changes in determni ng Respondent’s
noti ves for del ayi ng negoti ati ons.

After an examnation of the record, which reveal s several
i ndi cations of Respondent’'s bad faith, | find that the totality of Respondent's

conduct can only support a concl usion that Respondent
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did not have the intent to reach an agreenent wth the Uhion.

A The Prior Whfair Labor Practice

In Kaplan Fruit & Produce (o., Inc. (My 24, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 40, we

concl uded that Respondent had di scrimnatorily di scharged the Syl vestre Ranos
crew of nore than 30 enpl oyees for their UFWsupport prior to the conmencenent
of negotiations. The ALOin that case, in examning Respondent’'s notive for
the firings, found that "sooner or |ater the respondent woul d have to bargain
in good faith wth the UFWand a nmass di scharge woul d be denoral i zi ng and woul d
sap the strength of the Uhion."

The ALOin the instant case found that the firing was "evi dence of
the anti-union ani nus of Enpl oyer which serves to shed light on the intentions
of the Enployer in engaging in dilatory tactics in the scheduling of and
attendance at negotiations sessions wth the UFW" | agree. It is contrary to
reality to believe that Respondent’'s discharge of a | arge group of UFW
supporters shortly before negotiations cormenced does not reveal Respondent's
intent in dealing wth the UFWas its enpl oyees' coll ective bargai ni ng
representative. The ngjority's failure to attach nuch significance to
Respondent ' s conduct shows a failure to examne the context in whi ch Respondent
refused to bargain.

B. The Lhilateral Vége | ncreases

Respondent i npl enented uni |l ateral wage increases in the 1977 and
1978 pruning seasons. The majority finds that these increases constitute per
se violations of Section 1153(e). They further find that the wage increases
establ i sh the Respondent’'s intent to undermne the Uhion by dealing directly

wth the workers
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and unil aterally changing their working conditions. | agree. However,
contrary to the mgjority, | find that these per se violations, along wth
other indicia of bad faith, lead to the concl usion that Respondent bargai ned
in bad faith.

Respondent ' s actions are direct evidence of its refusal to recogni ze
the UFWas the bargai ning representative of its enpl oyees. The majority states
correctly that such actions tend to undermne the Uhion by nmaking it appear
ineffectual. | find that Respondent's unilateral decision on an issue so
inportant to its enpl oyees as wages is a strong indication of the bad faith
intent underlying its conduct at the bargaining table.

C PHacing hlawful onditions on S gning of Contract

The majority, inits examnation of Respondent’'s conduct attaches no
significance to the behavior of the conpany representative, who pressed the
Lhi on negotiator to stop pursuing an unfair |abor practice case agai nst
Respondent in order to sign a col |l ective bargai ning agreenent. During
negoti ations, Respondent was in the process of appealing a Novenber 1977
Admni strative Law dficer's Deci sion which found that Respondent had
discrimnatorily discharged the Ranos crew for union support. According to the
uncontradi cted testinony of Dolores Hierta, Hierta and Al Capl an had a private
neeting on April 26, 1978, requested by Caplan, in which he told Hierta that
t he conpany woul d not sign a contract unless the Union dropped the Ranos case.
Gonditioning negotiations or the execution of a collective bargai ni ng agreenent
on the withdranwal of unfair |abor practice charges or lawsuits is evidence of

bad faith. American G/psum Q. (1977) 231 NLRB No. 152
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[97 LRRM 1069]; Peerless Food Products, Inc. (1977) 231 NLRB 530 [96 LRRM
1048] .

The majority finds that Respondent's conditioning the contract was
mtigated by Respondent’'s subsequent conduct, in that Respondent net wth the
UFWon June 14, 1978, and thereafter, | find no such mtigating effect.
Respondent pl aced a condition on the execution of the contract, not on further
negotiations sessions. | find no retraction of this condition on the record.
Furthernore, even if Respondent had later wthdrawn this condition, | find that
its attenpt to place such a condition on the execution of a contract to be
evidence of bad faith. Lion Ql G. v. NNRB (8th dr. 1957) 245 F. 2d 376 [40
LRRVI 2193] .

D Respondent's Statenents of Intent Not to Sgn a Gontract

n January 11, 1979, while co-owner MIt Kapl an was testifying, John
Lanbi ase, a UPWworker, was pointed out to him Asked if he had spoken to
Lanbi ase whi | e Lanbi ase was pi cketing his premses during the UFWboycott, MIt
Kapl an testified that he had. Kapl an characteri zed these conversations as short
and as bei ng "not hing of any consequence, that | can renenber." The next day,
January 12, 1979, Lanbi ase testified that during the boycott at Kaplan's Los
Angel es headquarters, MIt Kaplan told himon three occasions that he did not
intend to sign a contract wth the UFW Kaplan al so said that he did not intend
to obey "Governor Brown's law'. A week later on January 19, 1979, MIt Kapl an
was recall ed as a witness by the Respondent's attorney. Not once was Kapl an
asked about his conversations wth Lanbi ase, al though he was asked and did

testify about conversations wth Lanbi ase' s co-worker,
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G etchen Laue, which took place at approxinately the sane tine as the Lanbi ase
conversations. Not once did he in any way refute Lanbi ase's assertions.

This, inny opinion, is purely and sinply direct unrefuted evidence
of Respondent's bad faith intent. Nevertheless, the mgjority finds "Lanbi ase's
testi nony unpersuasive in light of Kaplan's testinony and the record as a
whole.” | sinply do not understand what there is in Kaplan's testinony, given
the sequence of his testinony and his failure to refute Lanbi ase's testinony
when recal |l ed as a wtness, that makes Lanbi ase's testinony "unpersuasive". |
alsoinvite the myjority to denonstrate how "the record as a whol e" nakes
Lanbi ase’s testinony unper suasi ve.

Sonehow the najority attenpts to use MIt Kapl an's discl ai ner,
regarding his role in Respondent’'s | abor relations in support of this argunent.
Kapl an' s description of his wllingness and readi ness to neet secretly and
directly with the UFW as well as his description of the secret neeting he had
wth Hierta, undermnes any such reliance.

E The Hring Hall

In ny opi nion, Respondent's conduct in dealing wth the hiring hall
Issue inthis case is clear, unequivocal evidence of its bad faith intent. The
facts reveal that Respondent was nerely "goi ng through the noti ons" of
bar gai ni ng.

The prinary bargaining issue in this case was the Uhion hiring hall
article, which provided a Lhion-run hiring hall as the parties knewit in 1970.
Onh this point, at least, all parties agreed. The parties stipulated that the

conpany was unhappy wth
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the hiring hall as it existed from1970 to 1973. Because of John Bono, S.'s
negative experience wth the hiring hall from1970 to 1973, he said in February
1978 that the conpany woul d not sign a contract until the Union took the hiring
hal | proposal out of the contract. He stated that noney was not an issue in
negotiations, but that the hiring hall was. G-ower MIt Kaplan al so said
that the big issue was the hiring hall and that, unless the Uhion noved away
fromit, the conpany coul d not possibly sign a contract.

For atine, the Lhion would not budge fromits position on the
hiring hall. In July of 1977, A Capl an proposed the SamVener (0. hiring hall
| anguage whi ch, according to Hiuerta, did not contain a nandatory (using the
word "may" instead of "shall") union hiring hall provision. The hion woul d
not accept his offer. |In January 1978, the Uhi on began to nove. Hierta said
the Uhi on woul d accept the Vener hiring hall |anguage. GCapl an then said he no
| onger wanted this provision because he had, in effect, msinterpreted it. Sx
weeks |ater at the Los Angel es neeting wth MIt Kaplan, the Uhion indicated
they were willing to nove anay fromthe union hiring hall if a contract could
be signed. O June 14, 1978, the Whion submtted a proposal that did anay wth
the union hiring hall concept and provided for conpany control over hiring. The
proposal set up a centralized hiring hall, run by the conpany, that prohibited
favoritismor discrimnation in hiring. This |anguage was contai ned in
contracts signed with several other Del ano grape growers. Earlier, Respondent
had been a joint-negotiator wth sone of these sane growers and the UFW
Respondent ' s response now was that the concept of any hiring hall had to be

W t hdrawn and t hat
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there sinply be | anguage barring di scri mnation agai nst new enpl oyees or
repl acenent s.

Respondent ' s answer to the Lhion's June 14, 1978, proposal is
critical. The ngjority says sinply that the "record does not indicate any
response to that proposal." At another point, they say the record "is silent
as to Respondent's reply to the proposal." If they nmean that there are no
letters ot telegrans or flat statenents giving Respondent's answer, | agree.
There is, | submt, testinony fromJohn Bono, &. that nakes Respondent's
position toward the Lhion's proposal clear enough. John Bono, S. accused
Hiuerta of renegi ng on her agreenent wth Respondent to take out the hiring hal
provision conpletely. H's testinony obviously indicates that Respondent was
not wlling to accept even a conpany hiring hall. He clearly felt that the
June 14 proposal did not go far enough when it substituted a conpany hiring
hall for the union hiring hall. 1In his words: "I suppose she wanted us to
take over their work." In 1977, Respondent told the Lhion that it woul d agree
to the so-called "Vener contract” which had a union hiring hall provision in
it. In January 1978 when the Lhion indicated its wllingness to accept the
Vener | anguage, the Respondent wthdrewits offer. Later in 1978 when the
Lhion withdrew the union hiring hall provision and substituted a conpany hiring
hal | provision instead, the Respondent now said it wanted no hiring hal
what ever. Put sinply, the Respondent was pl ayi ng ganes.

The majority, finding that Respondent viewed the hiring hall issue
as the prinmary obstacle to agreenent, states "It is therefore difficult to

under st and why agreenent was not qui ckly
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reached fol l ow ng the UFWproposal of June 14, 1978." |, for one, have no
difficulty in understanding the reason. The Respondent had no intention of
reaching a contract.

Assune that a man cones to you and says he w Il sign your proposed
contract if you renove provision A You say you need provision A He returns
saying he wll sign the contract if provision Ais worded as it was in his
brother's contract wth you. You say that you need provision Aas it is. Sone
tine passes and, wanting to sign a contract, you go to the nan and tell himyou
Wil give himprovision Aas it appears in his brother's contract. The nan
tells you he was mstaken as to what his brother's contract real ly said but
assures you he wll sign a contract if you take out provision A Mre tine
passing and wanting to sign a contract, you finally take out provision A and
substitute provision B. Nowthe nan says he cannot sign a contract unless you
take out provision B. Provision B gives himcontrol over a situation which he
did not want you to control. Is it difficult or illogical to deduce that the
nman does not want to sign a contract? No. These are precisely the facts of
this case. Throughout negotiations Respondent del ayed the execution of an
agreenent for literally years and insisted on del etion of the union hiring hall
provi sion as the essential prerequisite to signing a contract. Wen the Union
finally capitul ated, Respondent still refused to sign the contract. It is
clear to ne that Respondent was sinply "going through the notions" of
bargaining. | would find that Respondent bargained in bad faith.

Dated: July 1, 1980
RONALD L. RJZ, Menber
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing at which each side had a chance to present its
facts, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has found that we have viol ated
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and has ordered us to post this Notice.

V¢ will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that the
Agrihcultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farmworkers these
rights:

1. To organi ze thensel ves;
2. To form join, or help any union;

3. To bargain as a group and to choose anyone they want to speak
for them

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get
a contract or to help or protect each other; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true, we promse you that:

VE WLL NOT change your wage rates or other working conditions
w thout first neeting and bargaining wth the UFWabout such natters
because it is the representative chosen by our enpl oyees.

VE WLL NOT deal di rectI% or indirectly wth our enpl oyees
concerning their wages or other working conditions, but wll conduct such
negotiations wth the UFWbecause it was chosen by our enpl oyees as their
representati ve.

Dat ed: KAPLAN FRU T AND PRCDUCE GOMPANY

(Represent ati ve) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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CASE SUMVARY

Kapl an's Fruit and Produce Gonpany (U 6 ALRB No. 36
Gase No. 77-C&188-D

ALO DO S ON

The ALO concl uded that Respondent's dilatory tactics were evi dence of
"surface bargai ning" and found a violation of section 1153 (e) and (a).
The ALO further found several wage increases to be violations of section
1153(e) and (a) since Respondent failed to give the URWnotice and an
opportunity to request negotiation of the increases prior to

i npl enent ati on. He recommended that Respondent nake its enpl oyees whol e
for economc |osses suffered as a result of the violations, begi nning
March 16, 1977.

BOARD DEO S ON

The Board found that the totality of Respondent’'s conduct, viewed in the
light of the Uhion's conduct, did not prove that Respondent was bargai ni ng
inbad faith. A though negotiations proceeded slowy, the parties
appeared to be mutual Iy responsible for the slow pace. The record

general |y contai ned i nsufficient evidence on which to base a finding of a
violation. The ALOs conclusion with regard to "surface" or bad-faith

bar gai ni ng was reversed and that portion of the conplaint di smssed.

The Board affirnmed the ALOs conclusion as to the unilateral wage

i ncreases and further concluded that these increases were direct
negotiation wth Respondent’'s enpl oyees. Such direct dealing by
Respondent ci rcunvent ed the excl usi ve col | ective bargai ning representative
inviolation of section 1153 (e) and (a).

REMEDY

The Board ordered Respondent to bargain, on request, wth the U-Wover the
wage i ncreases and to post, read, and nail notices to its enpl oyees,
admtting the violation. The nake-whol e renedy was found i nappropri ate
since the wage increases brought the enpl oyees up to existing area wage
rates.

D SSENT

Menber Rui z disagrees wth the Board's finding regardi ng Respondent's bad
faith bargaining. In his view the totality of Respondent's conduct, in
del aying the negotiations, refusing to agree even after a na or union
concession, and coomtting other unfair |abor practices anay fromthe
Pego‘;] lations, prove a violation of Respondent's duty to bargain i n good
ath.



STATE CF CALI FCRN A
AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the natter of: Case Nb. 77- CE 188-D
KAPLAN FRU T AND PRCDUCE GOMPANY,
Respondent ,
and
N TED FARM WIRKERS CF AMERI CA DEQ S ON
AFL-AQ

Charging Party,
/

STATEMENT F THE CASE

This case was heard before ne in Los Angel es and Fresno,

Gaifornia, on January 5, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19 and 26, 1979. The hearing
was hel d pursuant to the conplaint issued by the Regional Drector of the
Fresno Regional fice on Novenber 7, 1978, upon an unfair |abor practice
charge filed by the charging party, the United FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-
A Q (hereinafter the "UFW) on Septenber 16, 1977.

The conpl aint, as anended at the hearing, alleges the refusal of
respondent KAPLAN FRU T AND PRODUCE QQ, (hereinafter the "Ewl oyer"), to
bargain collectively in good faith wth the certified bargai ning representative
of its enployees (the UAW in violation of Section 1153(e) of the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act (hereinafter the "Act"). During the hearing the conpl ai nt
was anended by stipul ation of the parties to strike Paragraph 7 ¢c. and to add
sub-paragraphs e and f to Paragraph 7. Paragraph 5 was anended to nane the

fol l ow ng persons as agents of the



Enpl oyer acting on its behalf: A Caplan, negotiator; A H Caplan &
Associ ates, negotiation representative; Mchael F. Ml nan, negotiator; Mry
Berra, bookkeeper; MIton Kapl an, corporation secretary-treasurer and
director; Ray Bubar, corporation vice-president and director; John Bono, S .
, manager, fruit division; Gonstantino Regaspi, supervisor/and Bert Berra,
ranch nmanager.

Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in the hearing
and after the close thereof the General CGounsel and the Enpl oyer each filed a
brief in support of their respective positions. The Charging Party by letter
to the hearing officer, dated March 9, 1979, stated its wsh to concur in the
findings and | egal argunents as presented by the General Gounsel inits brief.
Uoon the entire record, including ny observations of the deneanor of the
w tnesses, and in consideration of the briefs filed by the parties, | nake the
follow ng findings of fact, anal ysis and concl usions of |aw and determnation

of relief.

I
FI ND NS GF FACT

A Jurisdiction

Enpl oyer is a Galifornia corporation which operates a grape-
grow ng enterprise in Tulare Gounty and a whol esal e produce narketing
enterprise in Los Angel es. Enpl oyer admts at Paragraph 3 of its answer that
it isa Glifornia corporation and an agricultural enpl oyer doi ng busi ness in
Tulare Qounty in the Sate of Galifornia. | find that Enpl oyer is an
agricul tural enployer within the neaning of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act. |
further find that the enpl oyees of Enpl oyer are agricul -



tural enpl oyees wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.
B. Aleged Whfair Labor Practices

The conpl aint as anmended at the hearing al | eges that Enpl oyer
refused to bargain collectively in good faith wth the URWfor the purpose of
reachi ng agreenent on wages, hours, and working conditions of its enpl oyees by:
(1) refusing to neet wth UFWrepresentatives; (2) increasing the wages of its
agricul tural enpl oyees without negotiating wth representatives of the UFWon
June 1, 1978 and May 7, 1977; (3) cancelling schedul ed neetings, refusing to
schedul e neetings in a tinely nanner, abruptly termnating neetings previously
schedul ed, and acting in other ways to prevent or del ay reachi ng of agreenent
on particular subjects; (4) discharging Sylvestre Ranos and his crew because of
their support of UFW (5) failing to have negotiators who were sufficiently
I nfornmed about the Enployer's agricultural operations; and (6) bargai ni ng
directly in May 1977 and June 1978 wth agricul tural enpl oyees.

C The Bargai ni ng Sessi ons

Enpl oyer operates a fruit and vegetabl e buyi ng and sel ling
operation wth a sales outlet in Los Angel es. Enpl oyer owns a grape grow ng
operation in Tulare Gounty which is the | ocation of the enpl oynent of the
agricultural enpl oyees represented by the UFW The UFWwas certified as the
exclusive representative of all of Enployer's agricultural enpl oyees on January
12, 1976. The conplaint in this action was issued on Novenber 9, 1978 as a
result of charges filed by the UPWon Sept enber 16, 1977.

Negot ati ons began in February 1976 when the UFWand Enpl oyer net
for the first tine. Sylvan Schnaittacher represented the UFWat the



initial neeting, R chard Chavez at the second neeting and Dol ores Huerta
becane UFW spokesperson and continued in the role until August 1976. Q her
spokespersons for the URPWwere Barbara Maori and Ken Schroeder.

Initially, the UPWbargai ned with Enpl oyer together with two
olive growers, Burr and Derfelt. Later in the spring of 1976 at Enpl oyer's
suggestion, its negotiations wth the UAWwere nerged with those of three
el ano grape growers wth the approval of the UFW

Joint negotiation sessions involving all six enployers were hel d
on July 1, 1976 and July 2, 1976. A session schedul ed for July 14, 1976 was
never hel d because it was cancelled on July 13, as aresult of a call fromA
H Caplan & Associ ates, the Ewl oyer's negotiator. The next neeting was hel d
on July 19 and thereafter another neeting was held on August 31. A GCapl an
left the August 31 neeting early stating that he was reconsidering the question
of whether he wanted to continue the joint negotiations. These joint
negotiations were initiated at the suggestion of M. Capl an.

Capl an and Barbara Miori (the URWnegotiator, who began
representing the union at the August 31 neeting) net at an unspecified date in
Sept enber at whi ch Maori nade a proposal to the effect that if a worker becane
a supervisor for the conpany, thus |eaving the bargai ning unit, the supervisor
woul d not retain seniority rights under the coll ective bargai ni ng agreenent.
Capl an prof essed i gnorance on this subject and said he woul d discuss it with
representatives of the Enpl oyer.

The UFWand Enpl oyer did not neet again in Septenber though Maori

had cal | ed Capl an to schedul e negoti ati ng sessions for Qctober 4



and 15. GCaplan cancel |l ed those two neetings a few days before they were
schedul ed to occur. GCaplan's testinony about this cancellation is somewhat
tortured inits attenpt to lay responsibility for the cancellation on the UFW
because of what Caplan clained to be the UPWs unil ateral selection of neeting
dates. Caplan testified that after receiving the UPWNs letter of Septenber 29
confirmng the neeting dates of Qctober 14 and 15, he noted themin his

appoi ntnent book. Caplan further testified that the neeting dates were
unilateral ly selected by UFW However, his failure to notify the UFWof his
inability to neet on those dates earlier than he did and the fact that he noted
themin his appoi ntnent book is strong evidence that he concurred in the
neeting tines. Caplan's testinony that he did not cancel the neeting dates
because they had not been firmy schedul ed does not stand up agai nst his

appar ent acqui escence in those neeting ti nes.

Wien the UFWand CGapl an finally next net on Qctober 21, 1976,
Macri again asked Capl an about the question of seniority for the supervisors
Caplan told Macri that he had not di scussed the subject wth his client.

At that Gctober 21 neeting Capl an told Macri that he woul d not
be available to neet for three weeks for further negotiating sessions. On
Novenber 10, 1976, Macri wote Capl an asking himto call her when he was ready
to engage in further negotiations. GCaplan responded to Macri's letter on
Novenber 12, 1976 by asking her to in turn call himand respond at her earliest
conveni ence to his question regardi ng whether the UPWs request for an
extension of its certification as Ewpl oyers' enpl oyees' bargai ni ng
representative neant that "until the Board acts on the request for
certification that you agree that the enpl oyer nmay not have an obligation to

conti nue bargai ning until the Board acts?" (See GC 4).



Capl an' s Novenber 12 letter contains no reference at all to
his duty to continue to bargain wth regard to Kapl an, though he acknow edged
his obligation to continue to negotiate on behalf of Enployer in his letter to
Macri on Decenber 3, when he again asked her to call himto set up an ap-
poi ntnent for negotiations. In this fashion, Caplan postponed setting a
specific date for negotiations for a period in excess of six weeks.

(n Decenber 9, 1976, Barbara Macri wote to Capl an suggesting a
neeting date after the 23rd of Decenber because she woul d be busy in
negoti ations fromDecenber 13 to Decenber 23. F nally on Decenber 21, Capl an
wote Macri suggesting three alternative dates for continuation of
negoti ations, January 8, January 20, or January 21, 1977. A neeting was set
for January 8, 1977, whi ch was subsequent|y cancel l ed on January 7 by Capl an's
secretary who called Macri to say Gaplan was ill.

O January 21, 1977, Dolores Huerta repl aced Barbara Macri as
the chief negotiator for the UFW The next neeting after January 21, was
schedul ed for February 26, 1977, and further neetings were schedul ed for Mrch
11 and 12, 1977. nh March 6, Caplan cancel | ed the negoti ations schedul ed for
March 11 and 12 because of the illness of John Bono, Jr., who Gaplan in a
letter to Dolores Hierta, dated March 8, 1977, stated was a "principal of
Kapl an's Fruit and Produce (." (See GC 11). However, Bono, Jr., was not at
any tine an officer of Enployer or a stockhol der and appears to have attended
only two negotiating sessions prior to March 1977. Barbara Macri testified that
she had never net Bono, Jr., during the five nonths in which she negoti ated
w th Enpl oyer.

Capl an vetoed a suggestion for a neeting on April 8 and 9,
1977, because at |east one of his clients could not nake the neeting on nake

the neeting on April 8 because it was God Friday. (See GQC 12) GCapl an



did not indicate why this unnaned person was necessary for the carrying on of
negoti ati ons.

Oh May 9, 1977, CGapl an sent Dolores Hiuerta a letter informng
her that Enpl oyer had raised its crews' wages to $3.15 an hour. GCaplan 's
letter stated that Enpl oyer's crews stopped working and that Enpl oyer was given
no choi ce other than to give the raise in order for the work in its vineyards
to proceed. There was testinony fromHierta that the UFWsent a letter of
protest regardi ng the wage increase but no |etter was produced by the UFWand
Hierta' s testinony regardi ng a conversation wth Capl an about the granting of
the increase was so sketchy that | amunable to nake a finding that the UFW
prot ested the wage i ncrease.

Negoti ating sessions were schedul ed for My 27 and My 28
pursuant to a letter fromQCapl an to Ken Schroeder who was then representing the
UFW The UFWand Enpl oyer net on May 27 and for one-half hour on May 28 after
whi ch Capl an, announci ng he had an energency el sewhere, |eft.

At the May 28 neeting the UFWhad attenpted to schedul e bar-
gai ning sessions for early June but was unsuccessful in obtaining an agreenent
fromCaplan to neet until June 25 and 26. Caplan left the June 25 bargai ni ng
session at 2:00 p.m saying that he had to | eave for personal reasons and
cancel | ed the session set for the 26th.

Further negotiation sessions were schedul ed for June 23
and 24, 1977. n July 24, Caplan left the neeting after one hour agai n not
explaining his early departure.

At the July 23 neeting Capl an asked Dol ores Hierta for a union
wage proposal which Hiuerta agreed to make if Enpl oyer would first respond to
the UPWs fringe benefit proposal s nade during the early stages of

negotiations. GCaplan inforned Hierta that he coul d not respond



to the fringe benefit proposal s because he did not know the position of
Enpl oyer' s princi pal s.

O August 31, 1977, Caplan rejected each of the UFWs fringe
benefit proposals. At that neeting, the UPWnade its first wage proposal. The
Enpl oyer then responded wth its first wage proposal the |evel of which was
that to which it had rai sed wages on May 7, 1977.

At the August 31 neeting, the Enpl oyer and UFWagreed to
neet on Septenber 9, 1977. That neeting began at 10 am and lasted unti |
approximately 1:30 p.m at which tine Caplan again |l eft early.

At the next neeting held on Gctober 5, the Enpl oyer's vacation
proposal was di scussed and the UFWasked Capl an exact|y how nany i ndi vi dual s
woul d benefit by Enpl oyer's proposal which qualified enpl oyees wth over 1,750
hours of work for-vacation benefits. Caplan was unabl e to answer this question
but responded to it in aletter dated Cctober 20, 1977, in which he indicated
only that two of the Enpl oyer's enpl oyees qualified for vacation benefits under
the proposal .

| find the testinony of Dol ores Hierta that Capl an wal ked out of
the ctober 5, 1977, neeting credible. Huerta testified that Capl an stated
that the parties were at an inpasse on the hiring hall and that he was going to
give the UFWhis final position on the itens being negotiated. Wen Capl an
left the neeting Ken Schroeder, Hierta' s assistant, ran down the corridor after
himto attenpt to get himto return. Gaplan did not return but stated that if
the UFWdesired to communi cate wth the Enpl oyer it should send its proposal s.

No neetings were hel d between the UFWand t he Enpl oyer between
Cctober 5, 1977 and January 14, 1978. In md Novenber 1977 the



UFWbegan a boycott centered upon Enpl oyer's sales outlet in Los Angel es.
During that tinme Huerta net wth officers of Enpl oyer wthout Capl an, at
Enpl oyer's invitation.

At the January neeting the UFWproposed a change in its position
on the hiring hall suggesting the | anguage of the Vener (another agricultural
enpl oyer with whomthe URWhad negotiated a contract) contract proposed by
Caplan in July of 1977. GCaplan did not agree to the use of the \ener |anguage,
however. | find the testinony of Dol ores Hierta credi bl e when she states that
the UFWdid not regard the Vener hiring hall proposal as reflecting a nmandatory
hiring hall.

The next bargai ni ng sessi on schedul ed between Hierta and Capl an
was for March 20, 1978 in Los Angel es. The March 20 neeting was schedul ed for
2:00 p.m Huierta called the UPWoffice in Los Angel es to i nformthemshe woul d
be late in arriving at the neeting and to send a nessenger to informCapl an of
her del ay. The person sent, Laurence Frank, arrived at the neeting | ocation'
approxi matel y ten mnutes before Capl an who arrived at 2:00 p.m Frank
informed Caplan of the delay. Gaplan left imediately, telling Frank to have
Hierta call his office, which woul d know where he was, so that they coul d neet
| ater than day or reschedul e the neeting.

Hierta' s last negotiation session wth Capl an took pl ace on Apri
19, 1978. At that neeting Capl an nade a wage proposal of $3.30 per hour. n
June 1, 1978, Huerta received a letter fromGCaplan stating that all Enployer's
enpl oyees had wal ked of f the job and refused to work w thout a wage i ncrease.
The letter stated that an increase had been given but did not state the anount.

The UPWdoes not appear to have



protested this wage increase, verbally or in witing.

At a negotiation session held on June 14, 1978, Ken
Schroeder took over as the UFWnegotiator. Schroeder had acconpani ed Hierta at
previ ous negotiation neetings.

Capl an and Schroeder schedul ed a neeting for July 27,
1978 whi ch was cancel | ed and reschedul ed at Capl an's request for August 4.
That neeting again was reschedul ed at Capl an's request for August 11, 1978. At
that August 11 neeting, Caplan told Schroeder that he could not neet agai n
until early Septenber. Caplan and Schroeder net on Septenber 1, at which tine
Capl an inforned Schroeder that Mchael Ml man woul d be taking over Caplan's
role in negotiations. Schroeder spoke wth Ml nan at the Septenber neeting
about the schedul i ng of subsequent bargai ni ng sessions. Ml man and Schroeder
schedul ed neetings for Septenber 12 and 19, but the Septenber 12 neeting was
not hel d because it was cancel | ed by Ml nan.

At the Septenber 19 neeting, Ml man proposed that Enpl oyer
provi de vacation pay for workers who had accunul ated nore than 1700 hours
working for Kaplan's during the previous year. Schroeder told Mel nan that the
Enpl oyer had al ready proposed at the June 14, 1978 neeting that workers who had
accunul at ed 1500 hours or nore recei ve vacation pay. At the conclusion of the
Septenber 19 neeting, Schroeder suggested that as it was still harvest tine the
parties neet again soon, Ml nan suggested that sessions be schedul ed for the
Cctober 12 and 13, nore than six weeks anay. A neeting was hel d on Gt ober 9
at which Schroeder attenpted to schedul e neetings beyond the 23rd of Qct ober

but he recei ved no cooperation fromMl nan. A the Qctober 23 neeting
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Mel man stated that since John Bono, Jr., had been hospitalized wth a heart
attack he was unabl e to schedul e further neetings as he needed to talk to
Bono first.

D The Wge | ncreases

h My 9, 1977, Caplan wote Dolores Hierta informng her that
wages had been rai sed for Enployer's crews to $3.15 per hour. In his letter to
Hierta, Caplan stated that the Enpl oyer had no choice in the matter since "tine
was of the essence" and the wage increase was necessary in order that work in
the vineyards proceed. (See GC 13).

The UFWwas inforned of the 1978 wage i ncrease in nuch the sane
nmanner as it had been inforned of the 1977 increase. O June 1, 1978, Hierta
received a letter fromGCaplan stating that all of Enpl oyer's enpl oyees "wal ked
off the job and refused to work unl ess they recei ved a wage i ncrease.” (See QC
17). Caplan stated that since the season was a critical one in the
agricultural practice the Enpl oyer had no choice but to grant its enpl oyees'
denand.

In both 1977 and 1978, the wage increases cane about as a result
of field supervisor Constanti no Regaspi receiving questions fromworkers in his
crew about wage increases. | find the testinony of Regaspi credible wth
regard to the circunstances under which the 1977 and 1978 wage i ncreases were
gr ant ed.

Regaspi contacted Burt Berra, Enployer's ranch nanager, after
nenbers of his crew asked for an increase in wages in My 1977. Regaspi
testified that nenbers of his crew "wal ked out" in 1977 because they were not
receiving the area wage. Regaspi told Berra of the wal kout. Berra told him

that he woul d have to check first as to whet her an
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i ncrease could be granted. Berra then tol d Regaspi to go ahead and
grant the 1977 wage i ncr ease.

There was extensive testinony by Bert Berra that May and
June of the Enployer's agricultural year are tines when the type of
pruni ng which is done to the grapevines nust occur wthina fairly rigid
tine frane or the quality of the crop suffers.

Regaspi testified that in 1978 his crew agai n wal ked out
and he again contacted Bert Berra. In 1978, Regaspi left the field (in
1977 he had di scussed the questions wth Berra in the field) and sought
Berra out at Mbuntain Vi ew M neyar ds.

Regaspi testified that he was unable to nake a
determnation on his own to increase his crews wages. It is not clear
fromRegaspi ‘s testinony exactly what was the nature of the "wal kout"
whi ch occurred in 1978. Regaspi testified that his crew wal ked out but
that they did not |eave the field but instead waited fromabout 8 o' cl ock
inthe norning until 9 o' clock when Regaspi returned fromtal king to Bono
and told themthat they had recei ved a wage i ncrease.

Berra' s testinony is consistent wth that of Regaspi
regardi ng the 1977 and 1978 wage increases. Berra was told by Regaspi in
May 1977, that Regaspi's crewwas going to wal k out. Wien Berra arrived
inthe fields the crewwas gone. Berra testified that after he was tol d
by Regaspi that the enpl oyees woul d not return to work unl ess they re-
ceived the area rate, he called John Bono, Jr., who contacted his father
Bono, S., who contacted Caplan. Berra testified that he was told by
soneone to grant a raise to the area' s going rate, which was $3.15 an

hour. Berra testified that he checked into the area' s rate on the day
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that Regaspi's crew wal ked out by calling neighbors to determne what they were
payi ng.

Berra testified that in 1978 he was tal king to John Bono, Jr.,
and &., when Regaspi cane and told themthat the workers had gone hone after
requesting a wage increase. Regaspi testified that one of the Bonos call ed
Capl an and asked himwhat to do about the workers' requested wage i ncrease.
Berra further testified that Bono indicated the wage i ncrease shoul d be grant ed
after he talked to CGaplan, at the level of $3.50 an hour, the going rate in the
nei ghbor hood.

There was testinony fromBerra that in My 1975 Regaspi
told himthat his crewwanted a raise and if they didn't receive one they woul d
wal k out. Berra testified that he went to nmake a tel ephone call to find out if
a raise could be granted and then cal |l ed Regaspi back |ater that day to tell
himthat a wage increase would be granted. Berra testified that simlar
circunstances prevailed in 1976; that Regaspi went to Berra and asked for a
wage increase for his crew that Berra called Bono, who approved the i ncrease;
and, that Berra then inforned Regaspi of the increase. Berra, however,
over heard none of the conversations between Regaspi and nenbers of his crew
wth regard to wage increases in either 1976, 1977, or 1978.

Berra also testified that a wage increase was given in My
of 1973 to $2.15 an hour, the going rate in the area i n whi ch the Enpl oyer
farmed. This was a result of Ranos, the crew boss in 1973, asking for a raise
in his crew s wages.

Berra also testified that in 1974 he was approached by t he

crew boss for a wage increase in My and that a wage increase was grant ed
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to the going rate in the nei ghbor hood upon obtaining the approval of John
Bono, S .

E The FHring of Slvestre Ranos and Hs Qew

Oh May 24, 1979, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board adopt ed
the recormended order of the hearing officer as nodified in Kaplan Fruit and
Produce ., Inc., aka Kapl an Ranch, Case No. 76-C&7-F (5 ALRB Nbo. 40), in
which it was found that the Enpl oyer had interfered wth its enployees in their
exercise of their Section 1152 rights by discharging S|vestre Ranos, a crew
boss. The hearing officer found that Ranos had been di scharged on January 3,
1976, four nonths after a representation el ection anong the agricul tural
enpl oyees of Enpl oyer in which sixty-one of one hundred ninety person voted for
the UFW(37 voted for the Teansters, five for "no Lhion" and 14 were unresol ved
chal I enged bal | ot s).

Wth regard to the Ranos di scharge, the hearing officer stated:

The inplicationis clear. Sooner or |ater the

respondent woul d have to bargain in good faith wth

the UFWand a nass di scharge woul d be denoral i zi ng

and woul d sap the strength of the union. However, it

woul d be necessary to prove that Kaplan's notivation

in discharging Ranos was to interfere wth the crew

nenbers', Section 1152, rights. In a real sense, the

target would not be confined to the Ranos® crew

nenbers, but would extend to all agricul tural

enpl oyees of Kapl ans, because its discrimnatory

notives woul d have a chilling effect on all of them

5 ALRB Nb. 40 at 38.

The hearing officer found that a substantial reason for the
di scharge of Ranmps was Enpl oyer's anti-uni on ani nus which nanifested itself in
the firing of Ranos' pro- UFWcrew thereby chilling union activities and
handi cappi ng the UFWin the exercise of its functions as a | abor organi zati on.

(See 5 ALRB No. 40 at 40).
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F. The UFWs Inflexibility on the Hring Hall

Fromearly 1976 until 1978 the UFWproposed that the Enpl oyer do
its hiring through a union hiring hall. The Epl oyer opposed the institution
of a union hiring hall because of its dissatisfaction wth the operation of the
hiring hall under its previous contract with the UFW

In July 1977, Capl an proposed that the Enpl oyer's contract
i ncorporate the | anguage fromthe Samuel Vener contract. This contract,
entered into in April 1977 as evidenced by R 13, contains a mandatory hiring
hal|. There was testinony by Dol ores Hierta that the Vener contract contai ned
per mssi ve | anguage and testinony fromCapl an that the | anguage called for a
nmandatory hiring hall. It appears that Capl an proposed the | anguage of the
Vener agreenent in July of 1977, in apparent irgnorance that the hiring cl ause
provided for a nandatory hiring hall. In any event, in January 1978 the WW
offered to accept the | anguage of the Vener agreenent proposed earlier by
Capl an. Capl an then backed away fromhis July 1977 proposal. |1n June 1978,
the UFWchanged its position again and proposed a central conpany hiring
facility over which the UPANwoul d have no control. However, the Enpl oyer did

not accept this proposal.

Il
ANALYS S AND GONCLUSI ONS CF LAW

A Jurisdiction

Respondent, Kaplan Fruit and Produce (., is an agricultural
enpl oyer within the terns of the Act, the UFWis a | abor organization repre-

senting respondent agricultural enpl oyees wthin the neaning of the Act, and
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the enpl oyees are agricultural enpl oyees wthin the neaning of the Act. B

Schedul i ng and Attendance at Bargai ni ng Sessi ons

The Enpl oyer argues in its brief that bargai ni ng sessi ons were
not cancel | ed because of a desire to avoid bargaining or out of hostility
towards the UFW Yet, the long series of cancelled neetings and neetings cut
short because Enpl oyer's negotiator did not, for a variety of reasons, have
tine to bargain, indicates that Enpl oyer was engaging in dilatory tactics which
effectively prevented any concentrated series of negotiation sessions from
occurring.

The series of letters between Capl an and the union's negoti ator,
Barbara Maori (QC 3 through 7) in which Macri attenpted to schedul e sessi ons
bet ween Qct ober and Decenber, 1976 are evidence of this dilatory course of
conduct. After the last neeting in Cctober of 1976, it was deci ded between
Macri and Caplan that he would call her to schedul e further neetings as he was
i n doubt about his obligations to continue to bargain wth regard to the two
ot her enpl oyers he was currently representing, Burr and Durfelt. GCapl an never
called Macri however, and to each of her letters requesting that he call, he
nade non-responsi ve statenents, first ignoring his obligations to respond wth
regard to Enpl oyer altogether (GC 4) and second, asking her to call himto
determne neeting tinmes (GC 6) when he had al ready coomtted hinself to call
her. Enployer's negotiator was indeed playing a cat and nouse gane wth the
UFW

The corments nade by the National Labor Relations Board in Reed &

Prince Manufacturing . wth regard to an enpl oyer's approach to | abor

negoti ations remai n an accurate neasure of an enpl oyer's good faith in the

bar gai ni ng process. There the Board stat ed:
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[ T he negotiation of a collective bargai ning agreenent is
as inportant as any busi ness transaction. Accordingly the
respondent's good faith in the present instance nay be
tested by considering whether it woul d have acted in a
simlar matter in the usual conduct of its business
negotiations. Reed & Prince Manufacturing Go., 96

NL RB No. 129, 850, 853 (1951), enforced NL.RB. .
Reed S Prince Mg. ., 205 F. 2d 131 (1st dr. 1953).

Qearly Emwl oyer woul d not have treated its business contacts in
the fashion it treated the UPWby repeated y cancel ling one day of two day
negoti ating sessions and cutting sessions renai ning short so that little could
be acconpl i shed. Here Enployer's negotiator was able to drag negoti ati ons out
over a period of three years by engaging in the tactic of scheduling a neeting,
cancel ling the neeting, then indicating to the UFWthat it woul d be in touch
regarding a new neeting date or witing the UFWto suggest that it contact the
Enpl oyer' s negotiator to schedul e a new neeting date, and then, show ng up at
the neeting only to stay a few hours. Refusal to bargain in good faith may be
predi cated on such dilatory tactics. See Exchange Parts (., 139 NL. R B 710,
(1962) enforced NL.RB v. Exchange Parts Go., 339 F.2d 829, rehearing denied

341 F.2d 584, (5th dr. 1965), and | so find.

In addition, | find that Enpl oyer has refused to bargain in good
faith wth the UPWby failing to provide negotiators sufficiently inforned
about Enpl oyer's operations to enabl e effective bargaining to go forward. A a
neeting on August 31, 1976, the UFWnegotiator, Mcri, proposed that if a
wor ker becane a supervisor for the Enpl oyer, thus |eaving the bargai ning unit,
he should not retain seniority rights under the coll ective bargai ni ng
agreenent. Enpl oyer's negotiator professed ignorance as to whether this was a
standard provision in agricultural |abor contracts and said that he woul d need

todiscuss it wth the Enpl oyer. However, a full
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nonth later, on ctober 21, 1976, when the subject was agai n di scussed he
had still not informed hinself as to the practices wth regard to agri -
cultural |abor contracts or the desires of his client.

Anot her i nstance in which Enpl oyer's negotiator's |acadasi cal
approach to this bargai ning process is evidenced by his position on vacation
benefits for enpl oyees. O Septenber 9, 1977, Capl an proposed a pl an wher eby
all agricultural enployees wth 1,750 hours or nore of work woul d be entitled
to vacation benefits but he didn't know how nany enpl oyees woul d qual i fy under
such a plan. Over five weeks later in a letter to Hierta, Capl an i ndi cat ed
that only two enpl oyees had worked nore than 1, 750 hours in the |ast year.
Qearly, if Caplan had been aware of his facts, his proposal woul d have
appeared | udicrous even to him but his failure to know his facts neant that
the UFWwasted tine discussing an essential ly neani ngl ess proposal .

Capl an' s lack of preparedness is al so pointed out by his proposal that the
UFWaccept the | anguage of the Vener contract instead of a nmandatory hiring
hal|. Apparently Capl an did not understand that the. Vener contract provided
for a nandatory hiring hall or, alternatively, he sinply had not taken the tine
toread it to prepare hinself for negotiations. These instances of the failure
of Enployer's negotiator to be adequately prepared to di scuss bargai ning i ssues
is further evidence of the lack of intent on the part of the Enpl oyer to
bargain in good faith wth the UFW

C The DOscharge of Slvestre Ranmos and Hs Qew

Section 1160.2 of the Act precludes the finding that conduct
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the followng of an unfair | abor
practice charge is, as a substantive natter, an unfair |abor practice. The

firing of Slvestre Ranos and his crew occurred on January 3, 1976, nore



than a year and a half before the filing by the URWof the unfair | abor
practice charges which were the subject of this hearing. Qearly, the firing
of Ranos and his crewis outside that six nonth period. A so, the conduct of
the Enpl oyer surrounding that firing has al ready been the subject of

proceedi ngs before the Agricultural Labor Relations Board and is the subject of
findings adopted by the Board. The question here is not whether the firing of
Ranos and his crewis conduct which, in the context of this hearing, nay be
found to be an unfair |abor practice, but whether the decision of the Board in
5ARBN. 40, inwiichit was found that the firing was an unfair |abor
practice, nay be used here as evi dence of anti-uni on ani nus.

The Lhited States Suprene Gourt in Local Lodge No. 1424 v. The

Nati onal Labor Relations Board, 362 US 411 (1960) rul ed that conduct

occurring outside the six nonth period may be used to "shed light on the true
character of matters occurring wthin the limtations period." 362
Uu S at 416.

The National Labor Relations Board has taken official notice of
its own proceedings and decisions and the CGalifornia Agricultural Labor Re-
| ations Board has recently followed in that approach. See Seine and Line
H sherman's Lhion of San Pedro, 136 NLRB No. 2, 1 (1960), affirnmed 374 F. 2d 974
(9th dr. 1967); VWéstpoint Manufacturing Go., 142 NLRB No. 126, (1963). In
Sunnysi de Nurseries, Inc., 4 ALRB No. 88 (1978) the hearing officer took

admnistrative notice of the record and Board opinion in an earlier decision
involving unfair |abor practices coomtted by the sane enpl oyer i mmedi ately

before and after the el ecti on which was the subject of the |ater decision.
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Judicial notice is here taken of the findings of the Board in 5
ALRB No. 40 that Enployer, in firing Sylvestre Ranos and his crew engaged in
an unfair labor practice violative of the rights of its enpl oyees under the
Act. The firing of Sylvestre Ranos and his crewis evidence of the anti-union
ani nus of Enpl oyer which serves to shed light on the intentions of the Enpl oyer
inengaging indilatory tractics in the scheduling of and attendance at
negotiating sessions wth the UFW See National Labor Rel ations Board v.
Miel l er Brass o., 509 F.2d 704 (5th dr. 1975) in which the taking of notice

of an earlier decision to supply a background of anti-union aninus to shed
| ight on conduct charged to be an unfair |abor practice was uphel d.

D The Wge | ncreases

Wiet her the granting of a wage increase during the collective
bar gai ni ng process wll be found to be a failure to bargain in good faith under
the Act may not be determned nerely upon the basis of whether an enpl oyer
consulted wth the union and obtai ned the union's agreenent to the increase.
Determnation of whether a unilateral wage increase will be found to be
I nconsi stent wth a sincere desire to conclude agreenent wth a union nust take
into consideration whether the purpose of granting the wage increase is to
di scourage and frustrate the statutory right of enpl oyees to bargain

collectively. In NL RB v. Dothan Eagle, Inc., 434 F2d 93, 98, (5th dr.

1970) the court, in review ng an enployer's refusal to grant wage i ncreases
during an el ection canpai gn and refusal to grant wage increases to sone
enpl oyees thereafter while granting increases to others, stated:

The issue under the Act is therefore whether in
formand in purpose the w thhol ding or conferring
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of economc benefits was to di scourage and frustrate
the statutory right of enpl oyees freely to organi ze
and bargain col lectively. Quoting NL.RB v. Porn's
Transportation (., 405 F.2d 706 (2nd A r. 1969).

(ne i ssue whi ch nust be anal yzed in reviewng unil ateral wage
i ncreases of the sort granted by Enployer in the instant case is whether the
enpl oyer has changed the existing conditions of enploynent in granting the
increase. |f an enpl oyer has an established policy of granting a wage increase
which is wdely known and has been in effect for a considerable |ength of tine,
he nmay be guilty of seeking to weaken the union by, in effect, taking reprisal
for the union's victory in achieving the status of bargaining representative
for its enpl oyees.

Enpl oyer here had granted its agricultural crews wage increases
in My or June of each year since 1973. These increases always resulted from
the sane process. The enpl oyees woul d ask their crew boss to intervene wth
Bert Berra to request that they be paid the going rate in the nei ghbor hood.
Berra woul d consult w th upper-|evel nanagenent and upon obtaining its approval
check w th nei ghboring enpl oyers to determne the area rate. The enpl oyees
woul d then receive a wage increase to the area rate.

In Plasticrafts, Inc., v. NLRB, 586 F.2d 185 (10th dr. 1978), an

enpl oyer did not give increases during representation proceedi ngs or collective
bar gai ni ng even though hi s enpl oyees sought the increases and in the past he
had gi ven periodi c wage increases, though not pursuant to any fixed schedul e.
The court there stated:
Wien it woul d not be clearly apparent to a
reasonabl e enpl oyer whether it had an established
practice wth regard to wage increases, then an un-

fair labor practice violation is not shown unless
there is an adequatel y supported finding that the
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enpl oyer was notivated by anti-uni on sentinents.
Id. at 188.

In the instant case the Enpl oyer coul d reasonably argue that it
was not readily apparent whether it had an established practice wth regard to
wage increases. Wile there was no witten policy wth regard to these
i ncreases, they had been given in every year since 1973 and had al ways been
given after the crew nenbers nade their request in My or June.

The questi on becones whet her the anti-union ani nus denonstrat ed
by the firing of the Ranos crew and the failure of the Enpl oyer to schedul e and
attend bargai ning sessions in any other than a dilatory nanner, supports a
finding that Ewpl oyer's granting of the increases had as a purpose the
frustration of the statutory right of Enpl oyer's enpl oyees to bargain
col | ectively.

The notivation of Enpl oyer nay be determned froman assessnent
of the effect of the granting of the wage increases upon the bargai ni ng pro-
cess. The wage increases here in issue were the only increases recei ved each
year by the enpl oyees. S nce the UFWhad no notice of the wage increases it
was not in a position to utilize its bargai ning power, inherent in the
Enpl oyer's critical need for the presence of its enpl oyees in the field during
May and June, to encourage the Enpl oyer to reexam ne and possi bl y i nprove
proposed i ncreases. The failure of the Enployer to notify the UFW in effect,
undermned the authority and defeated the very purpose of the Act to encourage
col I ective bargai ning by the Enpl oyer with his enployees. In heita Knitting
MIls, 205 NLRB No. 76, 500 (1973), the Board noted that even where an enpl oyer

has a past history of nerit increases, he neither nay di scontinue that program
nor may he continue to unilaterally exercise his discretion wth respect to

t hose i ncreases once an
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excl usi ve bargai ni ng agent has been sel ect ed.
Wiat is required is the nai ntenance of pre-

existing practices, i.e., the general outline of

the program however the inplenentation of that

program(to the extent that discretion has existed

In determning the anounts or timng of the

I ncreases), becones a natter as to which the

bargai ning agent is to be consulted.

AQearly here the UPWwas entitled to be consulted with regard to
the timng and anounts of the wage i ncreases and the Enpl oyer rmay not be heard
to conplain that the energency created by the timng of the request for
i ncreases obviated the need for that consultation. There was nothing to
prevent the Enpl oyer fromanticipating that its agricultural enpl oyees woul d
seek an increase as they had in previous years. The failure of the UFWin
either 1977 or 1978 to loudly protest these increases does not renove the
obl i gati on upon the Enpl oyer to consult wth the UFWabout the timng and
anounts of these yearly wage increases. | therefore find that by granting
uni |l ateral wage increases in 1977 and 1978 Enpl oyer refused to bargain in good
faith under the Act.

The bad faith of the Enployer's refusal to bargain collectively
wth the UFWw th regard to the wage increases is underscored by the fact that
it dealt directly wth its enpl oyees regarding the wage increases. M astic

Transports, Inc., 193 NLRB No. 10, 54 (1971). Employer's failure

to deal only wth the designated bargai ning representati ve of its enpl oyees,
coupled wth the granting of the wage increases wth out prior notification of

the UFWvi ol ates the basic purpose of the Act.

11
REMEDY

Havi ng found that the Enpl oyer has engaged in certain unfair |abor
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practices in violation of Sections 1153(e) of the Act, | shall recommend
that it be ordered to cease and desist therefromand to take certain af-
firmative action in order to effectuate the policy of the Act.

In addition to recormendi ng that Enpl oyer be required to bargain in
good faith wth the UFAWw th regard to wages, hours, and other terns and
conditions of enploynent, |I shall recommend that Enpl oyer's enpl oyees be nade
whol e for any | osses they may have suffered as a result of Enployer's failure
to bargain in good faith.

Lpon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and concl usi ons and
analysis of lawand the entire record in this proceedi ng and pursuant to the
provi sions of Section 1160.3 of the Act, | hereby issue the foll ow ng
r ecommended:

CROER

Respondent, Kapl an and Produce Go., Inc., its officers, partners,
agents, successors, and assigns shall:
1. Gease and desist from

(a) Refusing to bargain collectively in good faith wth the UFW
as to neeting at reasonable tines and conferring in good faith wth regard to
wages, hours, and terns and conditions of enploynent of its agricultural
enpl oyees.

(b) Ganting wage increases or other changes in the terns
and conditions of enploynent of its agricultural enpl oyees wthout first
notifying the UPWand giving it a reasonabl e opportunity to respond.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative action which the Board finds
wll effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Won request, bargain in good faith wth the Lhion as

the certified bargaining representative of its agricultura enpl oyees
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(1) regarding current and future wages, hours and other terns and conditions of
enpl oynent, (2) regarding the anount, effective date and other terns and
conditions of the wage increase unilaterally granted to agricul tural enpl oyees
in My 1977 and June 1978, and (3) regardi ng wages and ot her applicable terns
and condi tions of enploynent for the period fromNMarch 16, 1977, the tine that
bargai ning for current and future natters is consummated; and if an agreenent
Is reached as a result of this bargaining, to enbody such agreenent in a
witten and signed contract.

(b) NMake whole all agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by Re-
spondent between March 16, 1977 and the date upon whi ch the Respondent
commences bargaining in good faith for any | oss of wages incurred by themas
aresult of Respondent's failure to bargain in good faith.

(c) Ml to each agricultural enpl oyee enpl oyed by Respondent
fromMarch 16, 1977 to the date of such mailing, a copy of the attached Notice
to Enpl oyee. Said Notice shall be in English and Spani sh, signed and dated by
a representative of Respondent and in a formapproved by the Board s Regi onal
Drector.

(d) Post such Notice immediately for a period of not |ess than
one hundred twenty days (120) at |ocations at Respondent's pl ace of enpl oynent
where notices to enpl oyees are custonarily posted, such | ocations to be
determned by the Regional D rector.

(d) Notify the Regional Drector, inwiting, wthin
twenty days (20) fromthe date of this O der what steps have been taken to
conpl y herew th.

Dated: August 21, 1979

Leonard M Til1lem
Admnistrati ve Law G fi cer




NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a trial in which each side had a chance to presents its facts,
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we have refused to
bargain in good faith wth the Lhited FarmVWrkers of Awerica, AFL-AQ as a
certified bargaining representati ve of our agricultural enpl oyees. The
Board has told us to send out this Notice to all agricultural enpl oyees who
have worked for us since March 16, 1977. Vé will do what the Board has
ordered and we hereby state to our enpl oyees the fol | ow ng:

1. Ve wll, upon request, bargain in good faith wth the Lhited Farm
Wrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ as a certified bargai ning representative of all of
our agricultural enpl oyees concerning wages, hours of work, and other terns and
condi tions of enpl oyment covering the tine fromNMarch 16, 1977 to such tines as
bargai ning on these matters is conpleted. |f an agreenent is reached as a
result of this bargaining we wll put it inwiting and sign an agreenent;

2. Ve wll pay all agricultural enpl oyees for any |oss of wages they
nmay have had since March 16, 1977, if any, after this has been determned in
good faith bargaining wth the UFW

3. V¢ wll not nake any changes in wages, hours of work or ot her
terns and conditions of enpl oynent of our agricul tural enpl oyees w t hout
notifying and consulting wth the UFW the certified bargai ning representative
of these enpl oyees.

Dat ed:

KAPLAN FRU T AND PRODUCE GO, INC

By

This is an official NOIM CE of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board, an Agency
of the Sate of California.
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